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PLEASE NOTE:

The meetings of the advisory committees of the Collier Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) are open to the
public and citizen input is encouraged. Any person wishing to speak on any scheduled item may do so upon
recognition of the Chairperson. Any person desiring to have an item placed on the agenda should contact the MPO
Director at least 14 days prior to the meeting date. Any person who decides to appeal a decision of the advisory
committee will need a record of the proceedings pertaining thereto, and therefore may need to ensure that a verbatim
record of the proceeding is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be
based. In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, any person requiring special accommodations to
participate in this meeting should contact the Collier Metropolitan Planning Organization 72 hours prior to the
meeting by calling (239) 252-5814. The MPO’s planning process is conducted in accordance with Title VI of the
Civil Rights Act of 1964 and Related Statutes. Any person or beneficiary who believes that within the MPO’s
planning process they have been discriminated against because of race, color, religion, sex, age, national origin,
disability, or familial status may file acomplaint with the Collier MPO Title VI Coordinator, Ms. Suzanne Miceli
(239) 252-5814 or by email at: Suzanne.Miceli@colliercountyfl.gov, or in writing to the Collier MPO, attention:
Ms. Miceli, at 2885 South Horseshoe Dr., Naples, FL 34104.
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TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE of the
COLLIER METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION
MEETING MINUTES
January 22, 2024, 9:30 a.m.

1. Call to Order
Ms. Lantz called the meeting to order at 9:30 a.m.
2. Roll Call
Ms. Miceli called the roll and confirmed a quorum was present.

TAC Members Present

Lorraine Lantz, Chair, Collier County Transportation Planning Manager
Alison Bickett, Vice-Chair, City of Naples

Dave Rivera, City of Naples

Don Scott, Lee MPO (arrived during item 6.B.)

Harry Henkel, City of Everglades

Dan Lammers (for John Lambcke), Collier Schools Transportation
Margaret Wuerstle, Southwest Florida Regional Planning Council

Ute Vandersluis, Naples Airport Authority

TAC Members Absent

Dan Hall, Collier County Traffic Operations

Daniel Smith, City of Marco Island

Justin Martin, City of Marco Island

Omar De Leon, Public Transit Manager, Public Transit & Neighborhood Enhancement Division (PTNE)

MPO Staff

Anne McLaughlin, Executive Director

Sean Kingston, Principal Planner

Dusty Hansen, Senior Planner

Suzanne Miceli, Administrative Support Specialist 11

Others Present

Victoria Peters, FDOT Community Liaison
Erica McCaughey, FDOT

Carmen Monroy, Stantec Consulting



3. Approval of the Agenda

Ms. Mclaughlin explained that staff was seeking approval of an amended agenda which included
the addition of item 7.E. in the agenda for the endorsement of Amendment to FY 24-28 TIP for South Golf
Drive Bike-Ped Project.

Ms. Wuerstle moved to approve the amended agenda. Ms. Bickett seconded. Carried
unanimously.

4, Approval of the November 27, 2023 Meeting Minutes

Mpr. Rivera moved to approve the November 27, 2023 meeting minutes. Ms. Wuerstle seconded.
Carried unanimously.

5. Public Comments for Items not on the Agenda

Ms. Monroy mentioned that Stantec recently kicked off the major update of the Transit
Development Plan (TDP) and that they would be providing regular updates and coordinating with Ms.
Hansen.

6. Agency Updates

A. FDOT

Ms. Peters announced that she would be attending the Florida Metropolitan Planning Partnership
(FMPP) meeting on January 24, 2024, followed by the Metropolitan Planning Organization Advisory
Council (MPOAC) meeting on January 25, 2024, since both would be held in Orlando. She said FDOT
would be working on a new Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP) in April and May of 2024, which
might include an update to the UPWP check list. She anticipated that the new Transportation Improvement
Program (TIP) download files would be available during the March/April time frame, and that much would
be moving forward in the next few months, including Collier MPO’s Long-Range Transportation Plan
(LRTP). Ms. Peters mentioned that she was available for any questions.

B. MPO Executive Director

Ms. McLaughlin said that several important bills were going to State Legislature, including
Senate Bill 1032, House Bill 1301, and House Bill 7049 which includes new performance measures for
MPOs to meet, and would require each MPO to report its quality performance score annually to the
District Secretary and publish the score on its website, and would require MPOs that did not achieve the

minimum acceptable quality performance score within a certain timeframe to be placed under the
control of the Secretary of Transportation for up to one year. It would remove provisions relating to
the Metropolitan Planning Organization Advisory Council (MPOAC). HB 1301 would prohibit FDOT
and MPOs from considering nonpecuniary factors when developing transportation plans. Ms.
McLaughlin mentioned that one concern


https://www.flsenate.gov/Session/Bill/2024/1032
https://www.flsenate.gov/Session/Bill/2024/1032
https://www.myfloridahouse.gov/Sections/Bills/billsdetail.aspx?BillId=80007
https://www.myfloridahouse.gov/Sections/Bills/billsdetail.aspx?BillId=80406

might be how the MPO would stay in compliance with said bills when considering nonpecuniary values in
the prioritization of project funding.

A group discussion followed, and it was mentioned that when there is inconsistency between
federal and state law, federal law supersedes. Ms. McLaughlin said that more would be known about the
status and effect of the bills after the legislative session in March or April of 2024.

Ms. McLaughlin also mentioned that the Collier MPO Executive Director role had not been filled,
and that the candidate elected by the MPO Board had declined the offer. The candidate, Ms. Lantz, was
present, and explained that her decision to decline the offer had been for personal reasons and certain
negotiation points of the contract. Ms. McLaughlin said the subject would be discussed at the MPO Board
meeting in February.

7. Committee Action

A. Elect Chair and Vice-Chair

Mpr. Rivera moved to reelect Chair Lantz and Vice-Chair Bickett, and Mr. Scott seconded. Carried
unanimously.

B. Endorse Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) Vision Zero Safety
Performance Targets for Calendar Year 2024

Ms. McLaughlin reviewed FDOT’s safety statistics and statewide safety conditions for Collier
County as well as for the State of Florida (which can be viewed in the January 22, 2024 TAC Agenda).
She mentioned that Collier County’s fatalities and serious injuries were trending down and that she

continues to recommend that the MPO align with FDOT’s Vision Zero Safety Performance Targets,
which would provide the opportunity to work with and support FDOT’s safety efforts. She also
mentioned that there were many safety initiatives in place within Collier MPO’s various plans.

A group discussion followed, and the need for safety measures which more strongly considered the
trending use of e-bikes was discussed.

Ms. Bickett moved to endorse the FDOT Safety Targets for 2024 and Ms. Wuerstle seconded.
Carried unanimously.

C. Endorse Amendment to the FY 24-28 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) -
Transit Projects

Mr. Kingston explained that the item was for the Committee to endorse an Amendment to the FY
2024-2028 Collier MPO Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and authorizing resolution. He went
on to say that the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) requested Collier MPO to amend its FY
2024-2028 TIP to add five transit projects: three for bus replacements, one for operating funds to support
bus routes on state roadways, and one for a support vehicle. Staff recommended that the Committee endorse
the Amendment and authorizing resolution and noted that there was a typographical error in the Exhibit 1


https://www.colliermpo.org/wp-content/uploads/January-22-2024-TAC-Agenda.pdf

table which showed the responsible agency for project 439255-1 as “not available,” but that it should show
the responsible agency as Collier County. Mr. Kingston said that the error would be corrected in a revised
version that would be brought to the MPO Board in February.

Mpr. Scott moved to endorse the Amendment to the FY 24-28 Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) - Transit Projects and Mr. Rivera seconded. Carried unanimously.

D. Endorse the Collier to Polk Regional Trail PD&E as a Priority for SUN Trail Funding

Ms. McLaughlin explained that the submittal of the Collier to Polk Regional Trail addition to the
SUN Trail priority trail network had previously been endorsed by TAC and approved by the MPO Board.
The Florida Greenways and Trails Council approved the addition to the State’s SUN Trail network on
December 6, 2023. FDOT applied for SUN Trail funding to conduct a Project Development and
Environmental (PD&E) study for the Collier to Polk Trail to meet the December 20, 2023 deadline. The
project must be formally approved as an MPO priority to receive SUN Trail funding. FDOT estimates the
cost of the PD&E to be $6.3 million. Staff recommended that the Committee endorse the Collier to Polk
Regional Trail PD&E as a priority for SUN Trail funding.

Ms. Vandersluis moved to endorse the Collier to Polk Regional Trail PD&E as a priority for SUN
Trail funding and Ms. Wuerstle seconded. Carried unanimously.

E. Endorse Amendment to the FY 2024-2028 Transportation Improvement Program and
Authorizing Resolution for South Golf Dr. Bike-Ped Project

Mr. Kingston explained that FDOT requested Collier MPO to amend its Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP) FY 2024-2028 TIP for the South Golf Drive bike-ped project to add a new
project number for the construction phase and make a correction to the Transportation System and Roadway
ID and beginning/ending mileposts. The original TIP project sheet for FPN 440437-1 was revised and a
new TIP project sheet for segment (-2) was added. The construction phase was moved from segment -1 to
-2, authorized with a different Federal Aid Number.

Ms. Bickett moved to endorse the Amendment to FY24-28 TIP for South Golf Dr Bike-Ped Project,
and Ms. Wuerstle seconded. Carried unanimously.

8. Reports and Presentation (May Require Committee Action)

A. FDOT Community Planning Presentation

Ms. McCaughey explained that she was part of FDOT’s Planning Studio in Fort Myers, and that
FDOT was visiting MPOs and counties in District One to engage with local partners, provide timely
support, present current FDOT projects and topics of interest, and coordinate early and often on growth
management and community planning regarding land use and transportation issues. Some discussion topics
of such visits might include the impact of redevelopment and development on transportation, concurrency
and impact fees, and identifying funds to move priorities forward.



9. Member Comments

Mr. Henkel announced that Everglades City would be hosting their annual Seafood Festival
February 2-4, 2024.

Ms. Vandersluis mentioned that plans were in place to conduct a feasibility study regarding
whether the City of Naples Airport could be moved, and that the study was expected to be finished in May
2024.

Ms. Bickett had a correction for the Executive Summary for item 7.E. noting that the title said Golf
Course Drive, but that the Amendment was for a project on South Golf Drive. Mr. Kingston said it would

be corrected.

10. Distribution ltems

None.

11. Next Meeting Date

February 26, 2024, 9:30 a.m. —Transportation Management Services Bldg. Main Conference
Room, 2885 S. Horseshoe Dr., Naples, FL, 34104 — in person.

12. Adjournment

Ms. Lantz adjourned the meeting at 10:31 a.m.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
COMMITTEE ACTION
ITEM 7A

Endorse the addition of the Golden Gate Pkwy/Livingston Rd Intersection Design to the 2024
Transportation Regional Incentive Program (TRIP) Project Priority List

OBJECTIVE: To provide an improved intersection at Golden Gate Parkway and Livingston Road by
designing an intersection that will optimize traffic flow, reduce delays, and improve the roadway network.

CONSIDERATIONS: The County is submitting an application to FDOT to meet the March 29, 2024
deadline FDOT established for new TRIP and County Incentive Grant Program (CIGP) priorities for FY
2030. The project is consistent with the MPO’s 2045 Long Range Transportation Plan (LRTP) — Cost
Feasible Plan. (Attachment 1)

The addition of the project is being considered by Lee County MPQO’s advisory committees along with
changes they wish to propose, which will be shared with Collier MPO and brought to the Committee for
endorsement at a later date.

The draft revised 2024 TRIP Priority List is shown in Attachment 2.

STAFE_ RECOMMENDATION: That the committee endorse the addition of the Golden Gate
Pkwy/Livingston Rd intersection design as part of the 2024 TRIP Priority list.

Prepared By: Anne McLaughlin

ATTACHMENTS:

1. 2045 LRTP — CFP Table 6-3 (Map ID #78)
2. Draft 2024 Joint Lee/Collier TRIP Priority List









EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
COMMITTEE ACTION
ITEM 7B

Review Draft FY 2024/25 — 2025/26 Unified Planning Work Program

OBJECTIVE: For the Committee to review the Draft FY 2024/25 — 2025/26 Unified Planning Work
Program (UPWP).

CONSIDERATIONS: The MPO is required to develop and submit to the Federal Highway
Administration (FHWA) and the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) a two-year UPWP, which serves as
the resource and budgeting document for the MPO for the coming fiscal years beginning July 1%, 2024, and
ending June 30, 2026. FDOT requires submittal of a draft UPWP by March 15% for the purposes of agency
review and comment, and a final version by May 15%. In order to meet the FDOT deadlines and the MPO

meeting schedule, it is necessary for the committee to review the draft UPWP now and the final UPWP in
April.

The major focus areas for this upcoming UPWP are as follows:

e FHWA/FTA Quadrennial Certification Review of Collier MPO

e Completion of the Bicycle & Pedestrian Master Plan Update

e Completion of the Transit Development Plan, Major Update

e Completion of the 2050 Long-Range Transportation Plan

e Completion of a Safe Streets for All Comprehensive Safety Action Plan
e Beginning the next Update to the Congestion Management Process

The draft UPWP is shown in Attachment 1.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee review the Draft FY 2024/25 — 2025/26 UPWP
and have the opportunity to comment or ask questions.

Prepared By: Dusty Hansen, Senior Planner

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Draft 2024/25 —2025/26 UPWP
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UNIFIED PLANNING WORK PROGRAM
FISCAL YEARS (FY) 2024/25-2025/26
July 1, 2024-June 30, 2026

This document was approved and adopted by the
Collier Metropolitan Planning Organization on
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Prepared by the staff and the participating agencies of the Collier Metropolitan Planning Organization. The preparation of
this document has been financed in part through grants from the Federal Highway Administration (CFDA Number 20.205),
the Federal Transit Administration (CFDA Number 20.505), the U.S. Department of Transportation, under the Metropolitan
Planning Program, Section 104(f) of title 23, U.S. Code, and from Local funding provided by Collier County, the City of
Naples, the City of Marco Island, and the City of Everglades City. The contents of this document do not necessarily reflect
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family status. For more information on the MPO’s commitment to equity and nondiscrimination, or to express concerns
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COST ANALYSIS CERTIFICATION

[insert signed certificate for final UPWP]




INTRODUCTION

DEFINITION OF THE UPWP

The Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP) for the Collier Metropolitan Planning Organization
documents transportation planning and transportation planning related activities for the two-year
period starting July 1, 2024 (FY 2024/25-2025/26). The UPWP is the basis for allocating federal, state,
and local funds for transportation planning purposes in the Collier Metropolitan Planning area. At a
minimum, a UPWP includes a description of the work and resulting products, indicates who will
perform the work, provides timeframes and deadlines for completing the work, includes the cost of the
work and the source(s) of funds.

This Work Program is consistent with all federal and state requirements. All products and planning
concepts and factors follow Federal and State guidelines. The Collier MPO complies with Title VI of
the Civil Rights Act of 1964. Title VI prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color, national
origin, age, disability, religion or sex.

The objective of the Collier MPO is to provide for a Continuing, Comprehensive, and Cooperative
approach to the planning process. The MPO performs a variety of tasks utilizing funds under Titles 23
and 49, and Title 49 Chapter 53, U.S.C. Those tasks include annual development of the Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP); continually improving the Congestion Management Process; regular
updates to the Transit Development Plan (TDP) and Transportation Disadvantaged Service Plan
(TDSP); support of Bicycle and Pedestrian Planning activities; preparation of updates to the Long
Range Transportation Plan (LRTP); periodically updating the Public Involvement Plan (PIP),
expanding public outreach activities and implementing strategies to address environmental justice
issues; and supporting FDOT District One and Collier County planning activities with emphasis on
improving traffic modeling and Geographic Information Systems (GIS) capabilities. All eligible
expenses will be reimbursed on an actual cost basis and therefore an indirect rate will not be utilized.

OVERVIEW AND STATUS OF CURRENT CORE PLANNING ACTIVITIES

Long Range Transportation Plan

The LRTP is a critical tool in the MPO process. It is composed of a Needs Assessment, a Cost Feasible
Plan, and several multi-modal transportation components. It is the primary document in which multi-
modal components (such as pathways, transit, and other projects), land use data, and projected revenues
are integrated in the long range planning process. The 2045 LRTP started in 2019 and was completed
in December 2020. The development of the 2045 LRTP included coordination with member agencies
and the FDOT.

The 2050 LRTP will be the focus for this UPWP. The MPO’s consultant has begun development of
the 2050 LRTP. Current activities include developing a Public Involvement Plan and public
involvement materials, coordinating initiatives, goals, objectives, decision making framework, travel
modeling and analysis, and coordinating with member agencies and FDOT. The document is required
to be adopted by December 2025.




INTRODUCTION (cont.)

Congestion Management Process (CMP)

An operational Congestion Management System (CMS) plan was originally adopted in 1997 and was
updated in 2006. The CMS was developed to reduce congestion by not adding travel lanes to existing
highways, but by initiatives such as improving traffic signal timing, improving intersections
(adding/lengthening turn lanes, etc.), and modifying medians. In 2008, the MPO updated the CMS and
renamed it the Congestion Management Process (CMP). The CMP was updated in 2017. The 2017
update brought the document current with the 2040 LRTP and new federal legislation requiring
performance-based, data driven planning. The 2017 update also adopted transportation performance
measures and required project sponsors to establish baseline measures and report the results to the
Congestion Management Committee and the MPO Board.

Updates to the CMP are completed every five years. The last update to the CMP occurred in April
2022. Beginning a new update to the CMP for anticipated completion in 2027 will be a focus for this
UPWP. The update will bring the document current with the 2050 LRTP, which is currently underway.




LOCAL AND REGIONAL PLANNING PRIORITIES

FY 2024/25 and FY 2025/26 UPWP Transportation Planning Priorities

Completing many technical plans and studies that support the development of the LRTP will be a focus
of this UPWP.

Transit Planning

A major Transit Development Plan (TDP) update was completed in September 2020 and a new update
is now underway. The TDP update is scheduled to be completed by September 2025 and will coordinate
with the 2050 LRTP. The Collier County Public Transit and Neighborhood Enhancement (PTNE)
Department, in coordination with the Collier MPO, completes Annual Progress Reports to the TDP in-
house.

A Zero Emission Fleet Transition Plan is being completed to evaluate the potential impacts, benefits,
and feasibility of a deployment plan to incorporate battery electric vehicles into Collier Area Transit’s
services and facilities.

The last Transportation Disadvantaged Service Plan (TDSP) major update was completed in 2023. The
Collier MPO serves as the designated official planning agency and performs Transportation
Disadvantaged Planning activities. A major TDSP update is required to be completed 120 days after
reappointment of the Community Transportation Coordinator, which will occur in 2028. The next
major update to the TDSP update must be completed and submitted to the Florida Commission for the
Transportation Disadvantaged by October 2028. Interim updates to the TDSP are completed annually
and completed by MPO staff in-house.

Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan (BPMP) Update

The purpose of the BPMP is to develop a comprehensive bicycle and pedestrian network throughout
Collier County and to unify planning efforts and influence facility improvement priorities. The last
BPMP update was completed in 2019 and a new update is underway, and anticipated to be completed
by May 2025 and will coordinate with the 2050 LRTP.

Safe Streets for All Comprehensive Safety Action Plan

The Safe Streets for All Comprehensive Safety Action Plan is a plan that supports FDOT’s Vision Zero
goals, provides a framework to reduce fatalities and serious injuries on roadways, and improves the
safety, health, and well-being of residents and visitors. Development of the Action Plan is currently
underway and is expected to be completed by November 2025.

Equity Analysis

MPO staff prepared an updated Equity Analysis in 2023 to assess changes throughout the community
since the previous 2017 analysis was last updated in 2019 for inclusion in the BPMP and the 2045
LRTP. The 2023 update identified Disadvantaged Census Tracts in Collier County using the Council
on Environmental Quality — Climate and Economic Justice Screening Tool released on 11/22/22. The
analysis is consistent with the transportation disadvantaged definition and evaluation criteria
established for use in submitting applications for USDOT 2022 Justice40 discretionary grant programs.




Regional Transportation Planning Activities

The Lee County and Collier MPOs meet annually to discuss regional issues and projects which may
have a joint impact on the area. The Collier MPO participates in the Lee MPO’s Technical Advisory
Committee (TAC) and the Lee MPO participates in the Collier TAC. The MPOs will continue to work
together to endorse and adopt regional priorities for enhancements, TRIP, highway, and transit projects.

Collier MPO participates in meetings of the Coordinated Urban Transportation Systems (CUTS), the
Metropolitan Planning Organization Advisory Council (MPOAC), and in district and state-wide
meetings with FDOT.

Collier, Lee, Charlotte and Sarasota/Manatee MPOs have coordinated to submit an application for a
Southwest Florida Rail Study under the MPO Advisory Council’s Pilot Passenger Rail Priorities
Program (PRPP). The goal of the PRPP is to expand rail options across the State of Florida while
creating a comprehensive, integrated, and coordinated multimodal network.

AIR QUALITY PLANNING ACTIVITIES

The Collier MPO is in an air quality attainment area and does not anticipate completing any non-
attainment planning activities at this time; however, the MPO planning area’s air quality continues to
be monitored and staff participates in training as needed.

SOFT MATCH

Section 120 of Title 23, U.S.C, permits a state to use certain toll revenue expenditures as a credit toward
the non-federal matching share of all programs authorized by Title 23, (with the exception of
Emergency Relief Programs) and for transit programs authorized by Chapter 53 of Title 49, U.S.C.
This is in essence a “soft-match” provision that allows the federal share to be increased up to 100% to
the extent credits are available. The “soft match” amount being utilized to match the FHWA funding
in this UPWP is 18.07% of FHWA program funds for a total of $197,697 in FY 2024/25 and $149,635
in FY 2025/26, for a grand total of $347,332. The “soft match” amount being utilized to match
carryover 5305(d) funding in this UPWP is 20% of FTA funds for a total of $23,317 in FY 2024/25.

EDOT District One Planning Activities
Florida Department of Transportation- District One District Wide Planning activities
for FY24/25- FY25/26 include the following:

*  GIS Application Development and System Maintenance
*  Systems Planning and Reviews

* Interchange Reviews

*  Travel Demand Model Development

+  ETDM/Community Impact Assessment

»  Statistics

*  Federal Functional Classification

»  Traffic Counts Program

*  Modal Development Technical Support

»  Transportation Alternatives Program Development
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*  Commuter Services

«  State Highway System Corridor Studies

*  Growth Management Technical Support

»  Complete Streets Technical Support

*  Freight Mobility Support

*  Promoting and coordinating Safety for all modes of transportation, including bicycle and
pedestrian

As part of the 3 “C” (Continuing, Cooperative, and Comprehensive) planning process, District staff
coordinate planning activities with the MPO. MPO Board and Advisory Committee members are
notified of project meetings within the MPO area. FDOT staff present status reports to the MPO Board
and Advisory Committees to solicit feedback on planning activities and to ensure that District planning
studies and MPO planning activities are coordinated.

CPG PARTICIPATION STATEMENT

“The FDOT and the Collier Metropolitan Planning Organization participate in the Consolidated
Planning Grant (CPG). The CPG enables FDOT, in cooperation with the MPO, FHWA, and FTA, to
annually consolidate Florida’s FHWA PL and FTA 5305(d) metropolitan planning fund allocations
into a single grant that is administered by the FHWA’s Florida Division. These funds are annually
apportioned to FDOT as the direct recipient and allocated to the MPO by FDOT utilizing formulas
approved by the MPO, FDOT, FHWA, and FTA in accordance with 23 CFR 420.109 and 49 U.S.C.
Chapter 53. The FDOT is fulfilling the CPG’s required 18.07% non-federal share (match) using
Transportation Development Credits as permitted by 23 CFR 120(j) and FTA C 8100.1D.”

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT PROCESS

The development of the UPWP has been subject to public review and comment and is consistent with
the Collier MPO’s adopted Public Participation Plan (PPP). The draft is sent to the TAC and CAC for
review, announced on the Collier MPO website and sent to interested parties via email to the MPO’s
listserv on the date the TAC/CAC agenda packets are posted and distributed.

MPO staff responds in writing to input received from the public and significant comments received
from the public, advisory committee members and Board members are memorialized and addressed in
this document. All comments received, including from FHWA, FTA, and FDOT have been addressed
and incorporated into Appendix D of the final document.

A draft of this UPWP was reviewed by the Citizens and Technical Advisory Committees on March 25,
2024 and reviewed by the MPO Board on April 12, 2024. The final document was endorsed by the
Citizens and Technical Advisory Committee on April 22, 2024 and approved by the MPO Board on
May 10, 2024.




FEDERAL PLANNING FACTORS

In December 2015, the Fixing America’s Surface Transportation (FAST) Act was signed into law. The
FAST act identified planning factors for the MPO planning process. 23 CFR 450.306 sets forth the
scope of the metropolitan transportation planning process, and includes the following planning factors,
which have been incorporated into the MPO Planning Process and this UPWP:

1. Support the economic vitality of the metropolitan area, especially by enabling global

competitiveness, productivity, and efficiency;

Increase the safety of the transportation system for motorized and non-motorized users;

Increase the security of the transportation system for motorized and non-motorized users;

Increase accessibility and mobility of people and freight;

Protect and enhance the environment, promote energy conservation, improve the quality of

life, and promote consistency between transportation improvements and State and local

planned growth and economic development patterns;

6. Enhance the integration and connectivity of the transportation system, across and between
modes, for people and freight;

7. Promote efficient system management and operation;

8. Emphasize the preservation of the existing transportation system;

9. Improve the resiliency and reliability of the transportation system and reduce or mitigate
stormwater impacts of surface transportation; and,

10. Enhance travel and tourism.

Pl

In addition to the planning factors noted above, MAP-21 required that State DOTs and MPOs conduct
performance-based planning by tracking performance measures and setting data-driven targets to
improve those measures. Performance-based planning ensures the most efficient investment of federal
transportation funds by increasing accountability, transparency, and providing for better investment
decisions that focus on key outcomes related to seven national goals which include:

e Improving Safety;

e Maintaining Infrastructure Condition;

e Reducing Traffic Congestion;

e Improving the Efficiency of the System and Freight Movement;
e Protecting the Environment; and,

e Reducing Delays in Project Delivery.

The FAST Act supplemented the MAP-21 legislation by establishing timelines for State DOTs and
MPOs to comply with the requirements of MAP-21. State DOTs are required to establish statewide
targets and MPOs have the option to support the statewide targets or adopt their own. The Collier MPO
has chosen to support the statewide targets. The transition to performance-based planning is ongoing
and has been addressed within the tasks identified in this UPWP, specifically within the LRTP and
TIP. The Collier MPO intends to coordinate with FDOT and member agencies to fully comply with
the performance-based planning requirements.

In November 2021 the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA) was signed into law. This
legislation carries forward the policies, programs, and initiatives established by preceding legislation
(FAST Act and MAP-21) to maintain and improve the nation’s surface transportation system. The IIJA
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carries forward and expands on these policies and introduces new policies and programs that address
new and emerging issues that face the nation’s transportation system. These issues include mitigating
impacts to existing infrastructure due to climate change, developing and maintaining system resiliency,
ensuring equity, researching and deploying new technologies, and improving safety for all users.

TABLE 1 - FEDERAL PLANNING FACTOR MATRIX

Federal Planning Factors

TIP Special Transit &
Maintenance Projects & Transportation Locally
Data & Long Range | Systems Disadvantaged | Regional Funded
Administration | Collection Development | Planning Planning Planning Coordination | Activities

1. Support the economic
vitality of the metropolitan
area, especially by enabling ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢
global competitiveness,
productivity, and efficiency
2. Increase the safety of the
transportation system for
motorized and non- ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢
motorized users

3. Increase the security of
the transportation system
for motorized and non-
motorized users

4. Increase accessibility and
mobility of people and ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ L3
freight

5. Protect and enhance the
environment, promote
energy conservation,
improve the quality of life,
and promote consistency
between transportation
improvements and State and
local planned growth and
economic development
patterns

6. Enhance the integration
and connectivity of the
transportation system, ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢
across and between modes,
for people and freight

7. Promote efficient system
management and operation
8. Emphasize the
preservation of the existing ¢ ¢ L3 ¢ L3
transportation system

9. Improve the resiliency and
reliability of the
transportation system and

reduce or mitigate ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢
stormwater impacts of
surface transportation
10. Enhance travel and
tourism
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FEDERAL AND STATE PLANNING EMPHASIS AREAS

STATE PLANNING EMPHASIS AREAS - 2024

The Florida Department of Transportation Office of Policy Planning develops Planning Emphasis
Areas. Emphasis areas set planning priorities, support the Florida Transportation Plan, and give
importance to topic areas which MPOs are encouraged to address as they develop their planning
programs. Implementation of the seven goals of the Florida Transportation Plan requires embracing
innovation; extensive collaboration across jurisdictions, modes and disciplines; an emphasis on
customer service; data and performance feedback; and strategic investments for the efficient and
effective allocation of resources.

The Collier MPO has considered the four topics shown below and included them in studies identified
in this UPWP.

Safety
The Florida Transportation Plan and the State’s Strategic Highway Safety Plan place top priority on

safety, with a state target of zero traffic fatalities and serious injuries. In addition to adopting safety
targets, the MPOs must show how their Long Range Transportation Plan (LRTP) and priority projects
in their Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) support progress toward those targets. The UPWP
should consider enhancements to data analyses and community involvement to better inform the
identification and prioritization of safety projects.

Equity

Executive Order 14008, Tackling the Climate Crisis at Home and Abroad, created the “Justice40
Initiative” that aims to deliver 40 percent of the overall benefits of relevant federal investments to
disadvantaged communities. This initiative supports Executive Order 13985, Advancing Racial Equity
and Support for Underserved Communities Through the Federal Government, outlines federal policy
and defines equity as the consistent and systematic fair, just, and impartial treatment of individuals.
The Florida Transportation Plan seeks transportation choices that improve accessibility and equity by
including a key strategy to enhance affordable transportation, service, and information access options
for all ages and abilities and throughout underserved communities. The MPOs are key to identifying
and implementing improvements based on data-driven project prioritization that considers not only
impacts of transportation projects on a community, but also benefits of projects that can enhance
opportunities for a community. The UPWP should address approaches to furthering transportation
equity.

Resilience

With the passage of the FAST Act, resilience was introduced as a federal planning factor: “Improve
the resilience and reliability of the transportation system and mitigate stormwater impacts of surface
transportation.” Resilience is defined as the ability to adapt to changing conditions and prepare for,
withstand, and recover from disruption. These conditions can encompass a wide variety of
environmental, technological, economic, or social impacts.

MPOs can address resilience within their planning processes by leveraging tools such as the FHWA
Resilience and Transportation Planning guide and the FDOT Quick Guide: Incorporating Resilience in
the MPO LRTP. It should be noted that while these documents focus primarily on the development of
MPO LRTPs and TIPs, addressing resilience should be a consideration within every planning

12




document prepared by an MPO. MPOs should place a particular emphasis on coordination with agency
partners responsible for natural disaster risk reduction, or who may be developing local resilience
planning initiatives. Additionally, MPOs should consider the additional costs associated with reducing
vulnerability of the existing transportation infrastructure. Proactive resiliency planning will help the
MPO develop planning documents that are ultimately more realistic and cost-effective.

Emerging Mobility

Advances in communication and automation technology result in new mobility options, ranging from
automated and connected transport, electric vehicles, ridesharing, and micro-mobility, to flying cars
and space travel. These changes may be disruptive and transformational, with impacts to safety, vehicle
ownership, travel capacity, vehicle miles traveled, land-use, transportation design, future investment
demands, supply chain logistics, economy, and the workforce. Implementation of all seven goals of
the Florida Transportation Plan can be furthered through both the transformation of major corridors
and hubs and the expansion of transportation infrastructure to embrace and support the adoption of
emerging mobility.

The UPWP should recognize the important influence of emerging mobility on the multi-modal
transportation system and include related planning studies, collaboration efforts, research, or other
activities.

FEDERAL PLANNING EMPHASIS AREAS - 2024

In 2021, FHWA and FTA jointly issued PEAs for UPWPs. The following items should be considered
when developing tasks associated with the UPWP:

e Tackling the Climate Crisis — Transition to a Clean Energy, Resilient Future

e Equity and Justice40 in Transportation Planning

e Complete Streets

e Public Involvement

e Strategic Highway Network (STRAHNET)/ US Department of Defense (DOD) Coordination
e Federal Land Management Agency (FLMA) Coordination

e Planning and Environment Linkages (PEL)

e Data in Transportation Planning
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TABLE 2 - PLANNING EMPHASIS AREAS

Transit &

Transportation Locally
TIP Maintenance & Special Projects & Disadvantaged Regional Funded
Administration Data Collection Development Long Range Planning | Systems Planning Planning Coordination Activities
FDOT Planning Emphasis Areas
1. Safety
2. Equity
3. Resilience
4.Emerging Mobility
Federal Pl Emphasis Areas

5. Tackling the climate crisis - Transition to a clean
energy, resilient future

6. Equity and Justice40 in Transportation Planning

7. Complete Streets

8. PublicInvolvement

9. Strategic Highway Network (STRAHNET)/ US
Department of Defense (DOD) Coordination

10. Federal Land Management Agency (FLMA
(Coordination)

11. Planning and Environment Linkages (PEL)

12. Data in Transportation Planning

MPO RESOLUTION

The Resolution dated May 10, 2024, signed by the Collier MPO Chair, is available in Appendix E.
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ORGANIZATION AND MANAGEMENT
OF THE
METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

IDENTIFICATION OF MPO PARTICIPANTS

The Collier MPO is the primary agency responsible for transportation planning in Collier County. The
MPO Board consists of nine voting members representing the county government and three local
municipalities, and one non-voting representative from the FDOT. The MPO is a legislative body with
the power to develop and adopt plans, and to set priorities for the programming of improvements to
the transportation system. The MPO membership includes the following:

COLLIER COUNTY

Commissioner Rick LoCastro, District 1
Commissioner Chris Hall, District 2
Commissioner Burt Saunders, District 3
Commissioner Dan Kowal, District 4
Commissioner William L. McDaniel, Jr., District 5

CITY OF NAPLES

Council Member [replacement pending]
Council Member [replacement pending]

CITY OF MARCO ISLAND
Council Member Greg Folley

CITY OF EVERGLADES CITY

Council Member Tony Pernas

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
L.K. Nandam, District Secretary, District One

The MPO Board is served by five advisory committees. The advisory committees are summarized as
follows:

Technical Advisory Committee (TAC)

The MPO’s TAC is composed of technically qualified representatives of agencies responsible for
directing, developing, and improving the transportation system within the Collier County Metropolitan
Planning Area. Committee duties include the coordination of transportation planning and programming
activities arising from the review of all transportation technical studies and reports submitted to them.
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Citizens Advisory Committee (CAC)

The MPO’s CAC is composed of thirteen (13) individuals representing a cross-section of the
geographic community and special interests, such as minorities and persons with disabilities. They are
recruited to represent the City of Naples, the City of Marco Island, the City of Everglades City and the
County Commission Districts of the unincorporated areas of the county. The CAC provides the MPO
Board and staff with the citizen’s perspective on the multimodal transportation planning process. The
CAC is the focal point of the MPO’s public involvement process.

Bicycle & Pedestrian Advisory Committee (BPAC)

The MPO’s BPAC is composed of twelve (12) at-large voting members representing a wide cross-
section of Collier County residents and neighborhoods, bicycle and pedestrian safety professionals,
Safe Routes to Schools organizations, transit riders, local bicycle and pedestrian advocacy groups,
organizations that encourage active transportation from a community health perspective, and advocates
for persons with disabilities and other transportation disadvantaged populations.

The committee is responsible for providing citizen input into the deliberations of bicycle and pedestrian
related issues within the community and to advise the MPO on developing a Bicycle and Pedestrian
Plan. The BPAC is also involved in recommending priorities for bicycle and pedestrian projects and
program implementation.

Congestion Management Committee (CMC)

The CMC serves the MPO in an advisory capacity on technical matters relating to the update of the
MPQO’s Congestion Management System and the coordination of the CMS with the regional ITS
architecture. The committee is responsible for creating and amending the Congestion Management
Process (CMP) and for prioritizing candidate CMS projects to be funded from the MPO’s CMS boxed
funds.

Local Coordinating Board for the Transportation Disadvantaged (LCB)

The LCB for the Transportation Disadvantaged (TD) has been appointed by the MPO to carry out the
duties described in Rule 41-2, Florida Administrative Code, as an integral part of the TD planning and
delivery service program.

The LCB is composed of representatives from various State and local agencies, as well as citizen
representatives. A member of the MPO Board is appointed to serve as the LCB’s Chairman.

OPERATIONAL PROCEDURES AND BYLAWS

The MPO operates under an adopted set of Bylaws (last updated November 13, 2020). The MPO Executive
Director reports directly to the MPO Board. The additional MPO staff members are Collier County
employees pursuant to a staff services agreement. Administrative services are provided by Collier County
under the rules and procedures of Collier County and the State of Florida. Annual audits of the MPO
Program are performed as part of the single audit process under the direction of the Clerk of Courts Finance

Department.
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The MPO has a Continuity of Operations Plan (COOP) which was most recently updated on 8/28/23.
The COOP provides guidelines for the Board and staff of the Collier MPO to prepare for, respond
during, and recover from a disruption in internal operations caused by natural or man-made events,
including pandemics. The MPO’s COQOP is consistent with the Department of Homeland Security
Headquarters Continuity of Operations Guidance Document dated April 2004, and in accordance with
the Board of County Commissioner’s Emergency Action Plan and County Practices and Procedures
(CMA) #5900 Cessation of Government Activities. The MPO’s COOP is reviewed each calendar year
before June 1% and a staff training exercise is conducted on a biannual basis by June 1% of alternating
years.

Official records of MPO business are maintained in the MPO Offices located in the Collier County
Transportation Management Services Division, 2885 South Horseshoe Drive, Naples, Florida 34104.
All MPO records are available for public inspection during normal business hours.

The Collier MPO’s operational procedures fully comply with the public records laws and the Sunshine
Laws of the State of Florida.

EXECUTED AGREEMENTS

The MPO has various agreements in place with State and local governments and agencies that promote
the “3-C” planning process. The following is a list of agreements currently in place:

e Amended and Restated Interlocal Agreement for the Creation of the Collier County MPO —
FDOT, City of Naples, City of Marco Island, City of Everglades City, Collier County (2/26/15).

e Metropolitan Planning Organization Agreement — FDOT/MPO (7/1/24) — Agreement for
planning funding.

= Staff Services Agreement — MPO/Collier County (5/24/22).
e Lease Agreement — MPO/Collier County (5/24/22).
e Interlocal Agreement — Lee and Collier MPO regional coordination (amended 3/20/09).

e Intergovernmental Coordination and Review (ICAR) and Public Transportation Coordination
Joint Participation Agreement — FDOT/MPO/Collier County Airport Authority, Naples Airport
Authority/ Southwest Florida Regional Planning Council (11/25/14) Requested updates to
boilerplate. Will update when boilerplate agreement has been updated to new federal law.

e Public Transit Grant Agreement (G1V40) — FDOT/MPO.
e Public Transit Grant Agreement (G2594) — FDOT/MPO.
e Transportation Disadvantaged Planning Grant Agreement — Fla. CTD/MPO.

e Grant Agreement Under the FY 2022 Safe Streets and Roads for All Grant Program
(693]J32440059) — USDOT/MPO (10/26/23).
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These agreements are currently under review and will be updated as appropriate. Current executed
agreements can be accessed by visiting the Collier MPO website at https://www.colliermpo.org/mpo-
agreements-resolutions/.

CERTIFICATIONS AND ASSURANCES

All required certifications and assurances are included in this document in Appendix C.
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UPWP TASK OVERVIEW

The FY 2024/25-2025/26 UPWP covers the fiscal years starting July 1, 2024, and ending June 30,
2026. The specific planning activities to be undertaken over the next two years by MPO staff are
organized into eight tasks, each of which includes individual activities. A brief overview of each of
these tasks is provided below:

1.

Administration

Administrative tasks provide for the primary management of MPO activities, including but not
limited to, staff time to organize and conduct MPO Board and advisory committee meetings, public
involvement efforts, and to participate in intergovernmental activities. In addition, this section
includes all necessary expenditures to maintain operations, capital expenditures, Federal and State
compliance documentation and all fiscally related tasks such as audits, progress reporting,
maintenance of financial records, and the preparation of annual administrative reports, such as the
UPWP, are also included. This task will include any necessary updates to agreements or documents
related to the 2020 Census.

Data Collection / Development

Task activities in this section includes those needed to monitor and analyze travel behavior and
factors affecting travel, such as socio-economic, land use, environmental, air quality, safety,
security and freight and transportation system data. Evaluation of the data collected in this section
is used for both long and short range planning for the transportation system.

Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) Maintenance and Development

This task annually provides for the development of the TIP, a five-year program of transportation
improvements. The TIP will be developed in cooperation with FDOT and the local governments.
Transportation projects will be drawn from the currently adopted MPO Long Range Transportation
Plan to ensure the program’s consistency relative to priorities and financial constraints. The
prioritization methodology for each State and Federal funding project category will be detailed in
the introduction of each pertinent section of the TIP. Regionally significant projects, regardless of
funding source, are also included in the Transportation Improvement Program. The TIP also
includes a list of multi-modal unfunded State, county and municipal projects that have been
prioritized by the MPO Board.

Task activities in this section include establishing project priorities, annually updating the TIP and
reviewing transportation plans and reports for use in many other UPWP sections and tasks,
including short range planning, the Long Range Transportation Plan (LRTP), Transit Planning, and
project planning.

Long Range Planning

Updates and amendments to the LRTP include multi-modal aspects of transportation planning such
as highway planning, transit planning, reviewing enhancement priorities, bicycle/pedestrian
programming, and congestion monitoring of the Systems Planning area. This section is intended to
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work with the other sections of the UPWP in the development, review, amending and updating of
the Long Range Transportation Plan.

Special Projects and Systems Planning

This task includes various recurring and non-recurring planning projects, including bicycle and
pedestrian planning support, congestion management planning, and safety planning support.
Complete Streets planning, and Bicycle and Pedestrian planning and support are conducted in order
to provide a balanced transportation system to ensure that non-motorized travel options are safe,
convenient and offer recreational opportunities.

Transit & Transportation Disadvantaged Planning

The UPWP addresses the continuing efforts of the Transit Program and Transportation
Disadvantaged (TD) Program. Transit support is provided in order to develop the LRTP, TIP and
other plans, programs and technical studies relating to public transportation. In addition, planning
services are provided to ensure a coordinated Transportation Disadvantaged (TD) Program in
Collier County.

Regional Coordination

This task provides for the creation of a region-wide multimodal transportation planning process in
accordance with Federal and State guidelines to ensure the coordination of transportation planning
and policy activities in FDOT District One. This includes travel expenditures, room rental, and any
other necessary costs for regional planning.

Locally Funded Activities

This task allows staff to complete requests to prepare resolutions and policy position statements
which are not eligible for grant reimbursement. In addition, travel expenses that are not eligible for
grant reimbursement will be funded from this task.
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TASK 1 ADMINISTRATION

PURPOSE:

To conduct activities (including staff travel and capital expenses) including the development and
maintenance of administrative reports and grants contract administration. This task also includes all
public involvement activities and administrative support for MPO planning and programs in general,
including assistance to Federal, State, and local agency staff, as needed. It provides for the
administration of the area-wide multimodal transportation planning process in accordance with Federal
and State requirements, and for the technical management over each project included in the UPWP.

PREVIOUS WORK:

Ongoing administrative activities.

Staff support for MPO Board and Committee meetings.
Develop and Update the UPWP.

Public Involvement activities in compliance with the Public Participation Plan.
Procurement Activities.

Quarterly invoicing request.

Monthly invoicing activities.

Maintained MPO website.

Strategic Plan and Annual Report.

Annual FDOT Certification.

FDOT OIG 2023 audit of Collier MPO.

REQUIRED ACTIVITIES:

Administer MPO Governing Board meetings and all Advisory Committee meetings including
meeting advertisements and the preparation of minutes and agenda packages.
Attend training at conferences, workshops, etc. (MPO staff and Governing Board members).
Attend business meetings as required, including but not limited to FDOT meetings, Title VI,
ADA and Environmental Justice training opportunities.
Perform grant and financial tasks including preparing grant agreements, grant compliance tasks,
grant reimbursements, timekeeping, inventory, contract management, invoice payment.
Purchase of office supplies, computers, printers, software, and audio-visual equipment.
Rental lease payments for office space and MPO vehicle.
Monthly payments for phone system, cell phones, website hosting, postage (monthly and
annual permit) and administrative functions to run the MPO.
Payment for MPO insurance.
Participate in joint FDOT/MPO annual certification reviews and in Federal TMA reviews.
Procure services, supplies, and equipment (including office supplies, printers, computers,
iPads, software purchase and licensing, and audio-visual equipment. This includes preparation
of Request for Proposals, Request for Professional Services, purchase orders, contracts, etc.
Lease of necessary office equipment (printers, copiers, etc.).
Review and maintain existing agreements, by-laws, and COOP. Modify as necessary to stay in
compliance with federal/state rules and laws.
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e Prepare and adopt the two-year UPWP; process modifications and amendments; submit
progress reports and invoices.

* Monitor and update the annual Strategic Plan and Annual Report.

e Maintain the Public Participation Plan (PPP) and update as necessary. Conduct all activities to
maintain compliance with plan including to maintain and update website, legal ads, press
releases, etc.

e Prepare and distribute Collier MPO’s eNewsletters.

e Monitor progress towards goals, including Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goals and
ensure compliance with DBE policy.

» Consultant services to provide general staff support as needed to accomplish required activities
identified in task.

e Staff participation in talent development and employee training opportunities.

e Renewal/negotiation/update to MPO Staff Services Agreement and Lease Agreement.

e Annual update to Collier MPO’s COOP.

End Product/Deliverable(s) Target Date
Administer MPO Governing Board and | Ongoing
Advisory Committee meetings

Progress Reports and Invoices to FDOT | Quarterly
Amendments and Modifications to FY | As Needed
25/26 UPWP
Strategic Plan and Annual Report October -
Annually

MPO Staff Services Agreement and | May 2025

Lease Agreement
Joint FDOT/MPO annual certification | Spring

reviews 2025/Spring
2026

2024 Federal Certification review July 2024

Draft FY 27/28 UPWP March 2026

Final FY 27/28 UPWP May 2026

Public Participation Plan (PPP) - Update | Ongoing
as necessary
Agenda packages and public notices for | Monthly
MPO Board and advisory committees
Monitor  progress towards  goals, | Annually
including  Disadvantaged  Business
Enterprise (DBE) goals and ensure
compliance with DBE policy

Updated Bylaws, COOP, and MPO | As needed
Agreements (COooP
annually)
RESPONSIBLE AGENCY: Collier MPO, Consultant Services
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Task 1 - Financial Tables

Task 1 - Administration

Estimated Budget Detail for FY 2024 /25

FHWA FHWA FTA
Budget Budget Category Trans.
Category Description (PL) (SU) 5305 Disad. Total
A. Personnel Services
MPO staff salaries, fringe benefits, and
other deductions $310,860 $0 $0 $0 $310,860
Subtotal: | $310,860 $0 $0 $0 $310,860
B. Consultant Services
Website maintenance, hosting fees, etc. $9,000 $0 $0 $0 $9,000
General Support/Special Study $11,000 $0 $0 $0 $11,000
Subtotal: | $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $20,000
C. Travel
Travel and Professional Development $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $5,000
Subtotal: $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $5,000
D. Other Direct Expenses
Building or room Rental/lease $17,000 $0 $0 $0 $17,000
Insurance $6,000 $0 $0 $0 $6,000
Cellular Telephone Access and
expenses $3,000 $0 $0 $0 $3,000
General Copying/Printing Expenses,
equipment lease and purchase, printing
charges, computer purchase, software
purchase, repairs and maintenance $14,000 $0 $0 $0 $14,000
General Office Supplies $3,000 $0 $0 $0 $3,000
Motor Pool Rental and Car Maintenance
/expenses $7,000 $0 $0 $0 $7,000
Postage, business reply permit, freight
expenses, etc. $2,400 $0 $0 $0 $2,400
Telephone Access, expenses and system
maintenance $800 $0 $0 $0 $800
Subtotal: | $53,200 $0 $0 $0 $53,200
Total: | $389,060 $0 $0 $0 $389,060
Total De-Obligated Funds $0 $0 N/A N/A $0
Sub-Total (less the de-obligated funds) | $389,060 $0 N/A N/A $389,060
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Task 1 - Administration

Estimated Budget Detail for FY 2025/26

FHWA

FHWA

FTA

Budget Budget Category Trans.
Category Description (PL) (SU) 5305 Disad. Total
A. Personnel Services
MPO staff salaries, fringe benefits, and
other deductions $330,000 $0 $0 $0 $330,000
Subtotal: | $330,000 $0 $0 $0 $330,000
B. Consultant Services
Website maintenance, hosting fees, etc. $9,000 $0 $0 $0 $9,000
General Support/Special Study $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $20,000
Subtotal: | $29,000 $0 $0 $0 $29,000
C. Travel
Travel and Professional Development $7,000 $0 $0 $0 $7,000
Subtotal: $7,000 $0 $0 $0 $7,000
D. Other Direct Expenses
Building or room Rental/lease $19,000 $0 $0 $0 $19,000
Insurance $6,000 $0 $0 $0 $6,000
Cellular Telephone Access and
expenses $3,000 $0 $0 $0 $3,000
General Copying/Printing Expenses,
equipment lease, printing charges,
repairs and maintenance $16,000 $0 $0 $0 $16,000
General Office Supplies $3,000 $0 $0 $0 $3,000
Motor Pool Rental and Car Maintenance
/expenses $8,000 $0 $0 $0 $8,000
Postage, business reply permit, freight
expenses, etc. $2,400 $0 $0 $0 $2,400
Telephone Access, expenses and system
maintenance $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,000
Subtotal: | $58,400 $0 $0 $0 $58,400
Total: | $424,400 $0 $0 $0 $424,400
Total De-Obligated Funds $0 $0 N/A N/A $0
Sub-Total (less the de-obligated funds) | $424,400 $0 N/A N/A $424,400
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TASK 2 DATA COLLECTION /DEVELOPMENT

PURPOSE:

Develop and monitor the multimodal transportation system to preserve capacity, maximize personal
mobility and freight movement, ensure user safety and system security, and maintain the transportation
system’s integrity. Acquire data to evaluate the system’s operating efficiency and conditions to assess
current needs, validate the MPO’s and FDOT D-1 regional transportation planning model, project
future travel demand, and identify future improvements. Coordination with local agencies, jurisdictions
and municipalities when reviewing and updating the forecasts and plans is essential. Update GIS
database to address current conditions that include, but are not limited to, functional classification;
roadway network for District One Regional Transportation Demand Model; bicycle & pedestrian
facilities inventory; and prepare various overlays for analytical purposes. Coordinate with Collier
County staff on use of the County’s Interactive Growth Model (CIGM) in analyzing amendments and
updates to the Long Range Transportation Plan.

PREVIOUS WORK:

e Developed GIS maps for bike/pedestrian planning activities.

e Updated TAZs and socioeconomic data for 2050 LRTP.

e Updated socio-economic data and TAZ structures for the 2050 LRTP Update.

e Adoption of FY 2024 performance measures.

e Analyzed bike/ped facilities and crash data.

e Coordinate with federal, state, and local partners to prepare, analyze, and integrate 2020 U.S.
Census data into MPO planning activities and efforts.

e Review functional classifications, boundary information, and TAZ data based on 2020
census.

e Completed equity analysis in preparation for 2050 LRTP.

REQUIRED ACTIVITIES:

e Coordinate with FDOT, local governments, and neighboring MPOs to collect and provide
transportation data and information to support MPO, federal, and state planning activities,
model development, and performance measures.

e Acquire and analyze data to support performance-based planning efforts such as the Long
Range Transportation Plan, MPO Model Development, Transportation Improvement Program,
Public Transit Safety Plan, Planning and Corridor Studies, Freight Studies, Complete Streets,
Resiliency Studies, Congestion Management Process, etc.

e Participate in the Florida Transportation Forecasting Forum (FTFF) meetings, formerly the
FDOT Statewide Model Task Force, and FDOT District 1 Regional Planning Model (RPM)
training and activities to support the FDOT D-1 model development, calibration, validation,
and maintenance.

e Collaborate with Collier County to update the County Interactive Growth Model.
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Coordinate with the MPO Congestion Management Committee to evaluate data and data
platforms used to analyze system conditions and needs.

Track and report on Transportation Performance Measures and Targets on annual basis for
incorporation in the LRTP, TIP and Annual Report.

Review and provide travel demand model information such as Annual Average Daily Traffic
(AADT) and volume-to-capacity ratios for planning documents, other agency and citizen's
requests.

Prepare and maintain GIS files, and prepare and maintain maps.

Coordinate with County staff on the County's Crash Data Management System (CDMS)

Use FDOT’s Signal 4 Analytics and other readily available crash data management platform to
analyze and report on crash data, inclusive of vehicular and bicyclist/pedestrian crashes
Analyze existing and proposed bike/ped facilities in context with current design standards,
opportunities for intermodal connectivity, disadvantaged census tracts and crash data.
Continue coordination with jurisdictions, agencies, and municipalities within Collier County
and adjacent to Collier County on community master plans, transportation system plans, multi-
modal mobility plans, local road safety plans, etc., and the data used to update and maintain
such information.

End Task/Deliverable(s) Target Date

Updated GIS Files and maps As needed
Coordinate with the County staff on updates | As needed
to the County Interactive Growth Model
(CIGM) so that both entities (County and
MPO) are using the most current and accurate
TAZ structure and socioeconomic data

available
Crash Data Analysis As needed
RESPONSIBLE AGENCY: Collier MPO, Consultant Services (as needed)
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Task 2 - Financial Tables

Task 2 - DATA COLLECTION/DEVELOPMENT

Budget FHWA FHWA FTA
Budget Category Trans.
Category | Description (PL) (SU) 5305 Disad. Total
A. Personnel Services
MPO staff salaries,
fringe benefits, and
other deductions $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $20,000
Subtotal: | $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $20,000
B. Consultant Services
Contract/Consultant
Services/ General
Support/GIS & Data $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $15,000
Subtotal | $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $15,000
Total: | $35,000 $0 $0 $0 $35,000
Total De-Obligated
Funds $0 $0 N/A N/A $0
Sub-Total (less the de-
obligated funds) $35,000 $0 N/A N/A $35,000
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Task 2 - DATA COLLECTION/DEVELOPMENT

ated Budget Detail for FY 2025/26

Budget FHWA FHWA FTA
Budget Category Trans.
Category | Description (PL) (SU) 5305 Disad. Total
A. Personnel Services
MPO staff salaries,
fringe benefits, and
other deductions $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $25,000
Subtotal: | $25,000 $0 $0 $0 $25,000
B. Consultant Services
Contract/Consultant
Services/General
Support/GIS & Data $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $15,000
Subtotal | $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $15,000
Total: | $40,000 $0 $0 $0 $40,000
Total De-Obligated
Funds $0 $0 N/A N/A $0
Sub-Total (less the de-
obligated funds) $40,000 $0 N/A N/A $40,000
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TASK 3 TIP MONITORING AND DEVELOPMENT

PURPOSE:

Develop Multimodal Transportation Improvement Programs (TIP) for FY 25/26-29/30 and for FY
26/27 — 30/31 that identify all Federal, State, and locally funded transportation improvements
consistent with the requirements of Federal and State laws. Coordinate with FDOT and member
agencies to address integration of MAP-21 and FAST Performance Management Measures in the TIP
as well as new requirements from the Bipartisan Infrastructure Law (BIL). This section also includes
transportation system planning tasks related to contingency of operations and short-range
transportation planning and programming.

PREVIOUS WORK:

Coordinated with agencies and jurisdictions on transportation plans and programs.
Annual preparation of TIP and TIP amendments.

Annual list of project priorities for inclusion in the TIP.

Adoption of FY 23/24-27/28 TIP and of FY 24/25 — 28/29 TIP.

REQUIRED ACTIVITIES

Develop annual project priorities identifying unfunded highway, transit, bicycle and pedestrian,
planning, safety and congestion management projects that are prioritized by the MPO. This
activity includes review of applications and associated activities.

Review FDOT Draft Tentative Work Program and Tentative Work Program for consistency
with the LRTP and adopted priorities of the MPO Board.

Prepare and adopt the TIP. This includes coordinating all efforts with FDOT, local agencies,
jurisdictions and the STIP.

Prepare and process amendments and modifications. This includes reviewing amendments for
consistency with the TIP and LRTP.

Coordinate with FDOT and member agencies to address integration of FAST Act Performance
Management Measures in performance-based planning.

Consultant services to provide general staff support as needed to accomplish required activities
identified in task.

End Task Target Date

Annual Project Priority Lists June — Annually
FY 25/26 - 29/30 TIP June - 2025

FY 26/27 —-30/31 TIP June - 2026

TIP Amendments and Modifications As needed
Adopted Safety Targets and Related | Annually
Performance Measures

RESPONSIBLE AGENCY: Collier MPO, Consultant Services (as needed)
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Task 3 - Financial Tables

Task 3 - TIP
ated Budget Detail for FY 2024 /25
Budget Budget Category FHWA FHWA FTA Trans.
Category Description (PL) (SU) 5305 Disad. Total
A. Personnel Services
MPO staff salaries, fringe
benefits, and other
deductions $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $30,000
Subtotal: $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $30,000
B. Consultant Services
General Support $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $15,000
Subtotal: $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $15,000
Total: $45,000 $0 $0 $0 $45,000
Total De-Obligated Funds $0 $0 N/A N/A $0
Sub-Total (less the de-
obligated funds) $45,000 $0 N/A N/A $45,000

Task 3 - TIP

Estimated Budget Detail for FY 2025/26

FHWA

FHWA

FTA

Budget Budget Category Trans.
Category Description (PL) (SU) 5305 Disad. Total
A. Personnel Services
MPO staff salaries, fringe
benefits, and other deductions | $40,000 $0 $0 $0 $40,000
Subtotal: $40,000 $0 $0 $0 $40,000
B. Consultant Services
General Support | $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $15,000
Subtotal: | $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $15,000
Total: | $55,000 $0 $0 $0 $55,000
Total De-Obligated Funds $0 $0 N/A N/A $0
Sub-Total (less the de-obligated
funds) | $55,000 $0 N/A N/A $55,000
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TASK 4 LONG RANGE PLANNING

PURPOSE:

To update to the 2050 Long Range Transportation Plan and to continue to evaluate plans and programs
for consistency with the 2045 Long Range Transportation Plan (LRTP) during development of the
plan. FAST Act Performance measures will be integrated into the 2050 LRTP as required. This task
will work in coordination with other tasks throughout the UPWP, including Administration, Data
Collection/Development, TIP, and Transit and Transportation Disadvantaged.

PREVIOUS WORK:

Amendment to the 2045 LRTP for MFF projects.

Competitive procurement and selection of consultant to develop the 2050 LRTP.

Kicked-off 2050 LRTP development.

Consultant began development of the Public Involvement Plan for the 2050 LRTP.
Coordinated with FDOT and consultant for Existing and Committed 2050 Model Development.

REQUIRED TASKS:

Review projects and studies as needed for consistency with MPO plans.

Continue to incorporate the Efficient Transportation Decision Making (ETDM) Process into
the Long Range Multimodal transportation planning process. Continue to work with FDOT to
review projects for the ETDM process as they relate to LRTP projects and priorities and to
provide project specific comments as part of the ETDM process. Review purpose and needs
statements for projects and provide comments.

Incorporate FDOT D1 RPM analysis in the 2050 LRTP.

Incorporate FDOT D1 Freight Mobility & Trade Plan (2023) and Truck Parking White Paper
recommendations in the 2050 LRTP.

Participate in on-going studies related to resiliency. Monitor regional and local studies currently
underway.

Prepare any required amendments or updates to the 2045 LRTP as required.
Project Management and Consultant Services to develop the 2050 LRTP.

In coordination with Lee MPO, ensure that a regional roadway component is included in the
2050 LRTP, or that a regional roadway plan is completed shortly thereafter.

Utilize consultant assistance for modeling support, data development and evaluation, and other
support necessary to complete any required tasks for the 2050 LRTP.

Coordinate with County and Municipalities to review and comment on Local policy issues,
such as Land Development Code and Growth Management Plan regulations as it relates to the
Long Range Transportation Plan.
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End Task/Deliverable(s) Target Date ‘

2045 LRTP Amendments As needed
Draft 2050 LRTP Fall 2025
2050 LRTP completion/adoption December 2025

RESPONSIBLE AGENCY: Collier MPO, Consultant Services
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Task 4 - Financial Tables

Task 4 - Long Range Planning

Estimated Budget Detail for FY 2024 /25

Budget
Budget Category FHWA FHWA FTA Trans.
Category Description (PL) (SU) 5305 Disad. Total
A. Personnel Services
MPO staff salaries,
fringe benefits, and
other deductions $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $50,000
Subtotal: $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $50,000
B. Consultant Services
LRTP $200,000 $379,416 $0 $0 $579,416
Subtotal: $200,000 $379,416 $0 $0 $579,416
Total: $250,000 $379,416 $0 $0 $629,416
Total De-Obligated Funds $0 $0 N/A N/A $0
Sub-Total (less the de-
obligated funds) $250,000 $379,416 N/A N/A $629,416

Task 4 - Long Range Planning

ated Budget Detail for FY 2025/26
Budget Budget Category FHWA FHWA FTA 5305 Trans.
Category Description (PL) (SU) Disad. Total
A. Personnel Services
MPO staff salaries, fringe
benefits, and other
deductions $45,000 $0 $0 $0 $45,000
Subtotal: $45,000 $0 $0 $0 $45,000
B. Consultant Services
LRTP $0 $250,000 $0 $0 $250,000
Subtotal: $0 $250,000 $0 $0 $250,000
Total: $45,000 $250,000 $0 $0 $295,000
Total De-Obligated Funds $0 $0 N/A N/A $0
Sub-Total (less the de-obligated
funds) $45,000 $250,000 N/A N/A $295,000
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TASK 5 SPECIAL PROJECTS AND SYSTEMS PLANNING

PURPOSE:

To complete various recurring and non-recurring planning projects. These projects will assist in
providing a balanced, multimodal transportation system.

PREVIOUS WORK:

Annual Work Program priorities for construction of new sidewalks, shared use paths, and bike
lanes.

Served as liaison to FDOT to communicate the need for bicycle and pedestrian facilities on
State roads.

Completed Congestion Management Process (CMP) Update in April 2022.
Completed CMP Origin and Destination Report and Corridor Fact Sheets in December 2022.
Began the update to the Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan.

Worked to get the Collier to Polk Regional Trail (including the Marco Island Loop Trail) on
the Florida Greenways and Trails Council’s SUN Trail network; submitted the project as a SUN
Trail Priority for funding for PD&E phase.

Secured funding for cost overruns on bike/ped projects.

Issued a congestion management call for projects for funding in FY 2030; Prioritized projects.
Issued a bike/ped call for projects for funding in FY 2031.

Began work on the SS4A Comprehensive Safety Action Plan.

REQUIRED TASKS:

Attend and participate in workshops and seminars sponsored by FHWA, FDOT and other
professional organizations as appropriate.

Coordinate with FDOT and member agencies to address continued integration of Performance
Management measures into Bicycle and Pedestrian Planning and Congestion Management
Planning.

Consultant services to provide general staff support as needed to accomplish required activities
identified in task.

Complete Streets/Safety Planning

Participate in special events that promote bicycle/pedestrian activities and safety education.

Participate in meetings/workshops related to bicycle/pedestrian and Complete Streets
initiatives, including those hosted by FDOT, FHWA, CTST, Naples Pathway Coalition, Blue
Zones, Healthy Community Coalition of Collier County, and other agencies.

Project Management and Consultant Services to complete the Bicycle Pedestrian Master Plan
for incorporation in the LRTP update.

Prepare updates to SUNTrail maps as opportunities arise.

Project Management and Consultant Services to Complete a Safe Streets for All
Comprehensive Safety Action Plan.
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e (Coordinate with FDOT and local governments to ensure that roadway expansion and retrofit
projects work towards meeting the bicycle/pedestrian and Complete Streets planning and safety
goals identified in the Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan, the Safe Streets and Roads for All
Safety Action Plan and the LRTP.

e Depending on new federal and state guidance, prepare documents to address one or more of the
following programs:
o Vision Zero Action Plan
o Safe Streets for All (SS4A)
o Complete Streets
o Tackling the Climate Crisis — Transition to a Clean Energy, Resilient Future

Congestion Management Planning

e Begin the Congestion Management Process Update in coordination with Lee MPO.
e Attend Lee TMOC and Collier/Lee/Charlotte TIM Team meetings to the extent feasible.

e Attend and participate in technical meetings and workshops related to the CMC, CMP and
congestion relief strategies.

= Facilitate “best practices” approach for incorporating CMP measures into existing plans and
programs, including preliminary engineering, traffic simulation modeling, and project
prioritization.

End Task/Deliverable Target Date

Bike/Ped Master Plan Update July 2025

Safe  Streets for All  (SS4A) | November 2025
Comprehensive Safety Action Plan
Proposed revisions to SUNTrails Map As needed
Safe  Routes to School Program | Asneeded
applications and prepare letters of support
Collier Bicycle/Pedestrian Facility Map | As needed
Update
Congestion Management Process Update | April 2027

RESPONSIBLE AGENCY:Collier MPO, Consultant Services. Lee MPO is included for CMP
Update.

COMPLETE STREETS ALLOCATION:

Collier MPO is required to allocate 2.5% of its PL funding toward Complete Streets. Many MPO

tasks and projects encompass Complete Streets. A table showing the required allocation amount and
examples of MPO tasks and projects that satisfy the Complete Streets requirement is set forth below:
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FY 24/25 PL allocation

Complete Streets

Complete Streets Tasks and Projects

(with carryover PL) Allocation (2.5%)

$1,094,060 $27,351.50 Bike/Ped Master Plan Update (Task 5)
$70,000

FY 25/26 PL allocation

$828,086 $20,702.15 Multi-Modal Study (Task 6)

$90,686
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Task 5 — Financial Tables

Task 5 - Special Projects & Systems Planning
Estimated Budget Detail for FY 2024 /25

FHWA FHWA | FTA Local
Budget Trans. USDOT Funds
Category & Disad. | (SS4A) (including
Description (PL) (SU) 5305 Carryover) Total
A. Personnel Services
MPO staff
salaries, fringe
benefits, and
other
deductions $75,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $75,000
Subtotal: | $75,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $75,000

B. Consultant Services

Bike/Ped

Master Plan $70,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $70,000

SS4A Safety

Action Plan $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 $50,000 $250,000
Subtotal: | $70,000 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 $50,000 $320,000

Total: | $145,000 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 $50,000 $395,000
Total De-
Obligated Funds $0 $0 N/A N/A N/A N/A $0

Sub-Total (less
the de-obligated
funds) $145,000 $0 N/A N/A N/A N/A $395,000

Task 5 - Special Projects & Systems Planning

Estimated Budget Detail for FY 2025/26

Budget Budget Category FHWA FHWA FTA 5305 Trans.
Category Description (PL) (SU) Disad. Total
A. Personnel Services
MPO staff salaries, fringe
benefits, and other deductions $80,000 $0 $0 $0 $80,000
Subtotal: $80,000 $0 $0 $0 $80,000
B. Consultant Services
Bike/Ped Master Plan $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $5,000
Congestion Management
Process Update $5,000 $100,000 $0 $0 $105,000
Subtotal: $10,000 $100,000 $0 $0 $110,000
Total: $90,000 $100,000 $0 $0 $190,000
Total De-Obligated Funds $0 $0 N/A N/A $0
Sub-Total (less the de-obligated
funds) $90,000 $100,000 N/A N/A $190,000
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TASK 6 TRANSIT AND TRANSPORTATION
DISADVANTAGED PLANNING

PURPOSE:

To provide the necessary resources to support a multimodal transportation system in the Collier MPO
area. This task includes beginning the Transit Development Plan (TDP), the 2050 Long Range
Transportation Plan, a multimodal TIP and other plans, programs and technical studies relating to
public transportation. This task includes coordination with the transit agency for the reporting of transit
asset management target measures and target setting for the required Public Transit Safety Agency
Plan. In addition, this task includes overseeing and providing planning services for a coordinated
Transportation Disadvantaged (TD) Program in Collier County, in accordance with Chapter 427 of the
Florida Statutes (FS) and Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Rule 41-2.

PREVIOUS WORK

TDSP Minor Update.

TDSP Major Update.

Collier Area Transit Regional Service and Regional Fare Study (coordinated with Lee County),
which was identified as a part of the last TDP major update.

Coordinated with PTNE to review and adopt the Transit Asset Management Performance
Measures for the Collier Metropolitan Area.

Ongoing transit and transportation disadvantaged coordination between the Collier MPO and
PTNE.

Established scope of work for a Zero Emission Fleet Transition Plan feasibility study.

Staff support to the Local Coordinating Board as required by the TD Planning Grant.
Community Transportation Coordinator (CTC) Evaluation.

Annual TD Planning Grant Requirements.

REQUIRED TASKS:

Conduct and maintain the operations of the MPO including providing administrative support
activities such as financial management, contract management, public outreach, personnel
matters, procurement of equipment and supplies and general management of Transit Planning
at the system level within the MPO.

Participate in special transit and multi-modal studies, as needed.

MPO staff, Board, and PTNE staff will participate in meetings, trainings, workshops, or
seminars related to fixed route which may include fixed routes, ADA or paratransit service.
Prepare necessary progress reports and requests for reimbursement for Public Transit Grant
Agreements.

Participate in quarterly coordination meetings with FDOT to discuss transit issues.

Attend Collier Area Transit’s Public Transit Advisory Committee meetings, as needed.
Project Management and Consultant Services to complete the Transit Development Plan Major
Update. Provide comments on the annual reports of the Transit Development Plan prepared by
PTNE.
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e (Coordinate with PTNE on compliance with all Federal requirements to address transit
performance measures including, Transit Asset Management and Public Transit Agency Safety
Plan.

e Project Management and Consultant Services to complete a Zero-Emission Fleet Transition
Plan for Collier Area Transit.

e Coordinate with PTNE to identify Transit Priorities, review priorities for consistency with the
TDP and LRTP.

= Staff support to the LCB, including preparation of agendas, preparation of meeting materials
including legal advertisements of meetings.

e Complete TD activities as required by TD Planning Grant, including annual updates to TDSP
and major TDSP update, CTC Evaluation, annual review of bylaws, completion of LCB
training, public workshop, etc.

e Prepare and submit grant application for TD Planning Grant. Execute grant agreement and
prepare necessary progress reports and requests for reimbursement by the CTD.

End Task/Deliverable(s) Target Date |
Participation in meetings, trainings, | As needed
workshops, or seminars (TD and Transit)
Transit Development Plan (TDP) Major | September 2025
Update
TDP Annual Report (Prepared by | Annually
PTNE)- Provide Comments
Coordinate with PTNE on compliance | As directed by
with all Federal requirements to address | FDOT
transit performance measures including,
Transit Asset Management and Public
Transit Agency Safety Plan

Adopted Transit Priorities June - Annually
Zero Emission Transition Plan June 2025
TD Grant Application and Agreement June - Annually
LCB Meetings Quarterly
Minor TDSP Updates May 2025

May 2026
CTC Evaluation May - Annually
Multi-modal Study 2027

RESPONSIBLE AGENCY: Collier MPO, Collier County PTNE, Consultant Services
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Task 6 - Financial Tables

Task 6 - Transit & TD Planning

Budget Detail for FY 2024 /25

FTA FTA 5305 Soft
Budget Category & FTA 5305 FTA 5305 5307 Trans. Match for
Description FHWA PL (G1V40) (G2594) (FY22) | Disad. Total G1V40, G2594
A. Personnel Services
MPO staff salaries,
fringe benefits,
and other
deductions $15,000 $21,000 $24,000 $0 $24,754 $84,754 $9,000
Subtotal: $15,000 $21,000 $24,000 $0 $24,754 $84,754 $9,000
B. Consultant Services
TDP Major Update $165,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $165,000 $0
Zero Emission
Transition Plan $6,000 $60,000 $0 $60,000 $0 $126,000 $12,000
Subtotal: $171,000 $60,000 $0 $60,000 $0 $291,000 $12,000
C. Travel
MPO Staff and
PTNE staff
attendance at
training and
conferences $0 $345 $9,600 $0 $2,500 $12,445 $1,989
Subtotal: $0 $345 $9,600 $0 $2,500 $12,445 $1,989
D. Other Direct Expenses
Website $0 $0 $240 $0 $0 $240 $48
Legal Ads $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,500 $2,500 $0
Fed Ex/ Postage $0 $120 $80 $0 $0 $200 $40
Office Supplies $0 $400 $800 $0 $0 $1,200 $240
Subtotal: $0 $520 $1,120 $0 $2,500 $4,140 $328
Total: $186,000 $81,865 $34,720 $60,000 | $29,754 $392,339 $23,317
Total De-
Obligated Funds: $0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Sub-Total (less
the de-obligated
funds): $186,000 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
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Task 6 - Transit & TD Planning

Budget Detail for FY 2025/26

Trans.
Budget Category & Description FHWA PL Disad. Total
A. Personnel Services
MPO staff salaries, fringe
benefits, and other
deductions $25,000 $24,754 $49,754
Subtotal: | $25,000 $24,754 $49,754
B. Consultant Services
TDP Major Update $5,000 $0 $5,000
Zero Emission Transition Plan $1,000 $0 $1,000
Multi-Modal Study $90,686 $0 $90,686
Subtotal: $96,686 $0 $96,686
C. Travel
MPO Staff and PTNE staff
attendance at training and
conferences $5,000 $2,500 $7,500
Subtotal: $5,000 $2,500 $7,500
D. Other Direct Expenses
Website $0 $0 $0
Legal Ads $0 $2,500 $2,500
Fed Ex/ Postage $0 $0 $0
Office Supplies $0 $0 $0
Subtotal: $0 $2,500 $2,500
Total: | $126,686 | $29,754 $156,440
Total De-Obligated Funds: $0 N/A $0
Sub-Total (less the de-obligated
funds): $126,686 N/A $156,440
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TASK 7 REGIONAL COORDINATION

PURPOSE:

Provide for the continuation of a region-wide multimodal transportation planning process in
accordance with Federal and State guidelines. To provide training to MPO staff, Board members and
advisory committee members to support transportation planning and policy activities in the region.

PREVIOUS WORK:

Represented the MPO at local, regional, State and Federal meetings, including quarterly
Metropolitan Planning Organization Advisory Council (MPOAC) meetings and Coordinated
Urban Transportation Studies (CUTS) meetings. Hosted CUTS meeting in October 2023.

Submitted freight projects to MPOAC for prioritization.

Submitted eligible projects to the National Highway Freight Program for funding.

Attendance at Lee MPO TAC and TMOC meetings.

Conducted Joint Lee/Collier BPAC, CAC, TAC and MPO meetings as needed.

Updated Joint TRIP priorities and regional priorities with Lee County and submitted to FDOT.
Frequent coordination with Lee MPO on various planning issues.

Coordinated MPO Board member attendance at annual MPOAC Weekend Institute.

REQUIRED ACTIVITIES:

Conduct Joint Lee/Collier BPAC, CAC, TAC and MPO meetings as needed.

Staff and MPO Board attend MPOAC meetings and workshops, including freight meetings,
noteworthy practices meetings, and MPOAC weekend institute for Governing Board
members.

Staff participate in Florida Metropolitan Planning Partnership meetings (FMPP) hosted by
FDOT, as needed.

Staff participate in CUTS meetings and host as required.
Participate in Lee MPO TAC, BPAC, and TMOC meetings.

Monitor and participate in statewide plans and programs, including but not limited to FTP,
SIS, and Vision Zero.

Attendance at state and local conferences/meetings on Collier MPO related issues provided
by FDOT, FHWA, NHI, USDOT, NTI, etc.

Monitor and update joint priorities (TRIP, SIS, enhancement, SUNTrail) as necessary. Rank
and prioritize for funding.

Analysis of State and Federal laws and regulations for MPOs, committees and local
government officials to aid them in the application of regional transportation policy strategies.

Coordinate with municipalities to review local plans for consistency with MPO plans.

Participate in freight planning, including updates to the FDOT District 1 Freight Mobility and
Trade Plan, participation in various freight committees and coordination with freight
stakeholders, participate in regional freight workshops and seminars.
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e Prepare and submit freight priorities as requested by the MPOAC and FDOT or as
opportunities arise.

e Participate in regional transportation studies and planning, as needed.

End Task/Deliverable(s) Target Date
MPOAC Meeting Participation Quarterly
Participation in FMPP meetings As needed
CUTS Meeting Participation Quarterly
Joint Priorities (TRIP, SIS, etc) Annually — As
requested by
FDOT

Joint Lee/Collier MPO Meetings Annually — As
needed

Freight Priorities to MPOAC As requested

RESPONSIBLE AGENCY: Collier MPO
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Task 7 - Financial Tables

Task 7- Regional Coordination

mated Budget Detail for FY 2024 /25

Budget Category & FHWA FHWA FTA Trans.
Description (PL) (SU) 5305 Disad. Total
A. Personnel Services
MPO staff salaries,
fringe benefits, and
other deductions $35,000 $0 $0 $0 $35,000
Subtotal: | $35,000 $0 $0 $0 $35,000
B. Travel
Travel to MPOAC and
any other out of county
activities as necessary $9,000 $0 $0 $0 $9,000
Subtotal: $9,000 $0 $0 $0 $9,000
Total: | $44,000 $0 $0 $0 $44,000
Total De-Obligated
Funds: $0 $0 N/A N/A $0
Sub-Total (less the de-
obligated funds): $44,000 $0 N/A N/A $44,000

Task 7- Regional Coordination

mated Budget Detail for FY 2025/26

Budget Category & FHWA FHWA FTA Trans.
Description (PL) (SU) 5305 Disad. Total
A. Personnel Services
MPO staff salaries,
fringe benefits, and
other deductions $38,000 $0 $0 $0 $38,000
Subtotal: | $38,000 $0 $0 $0 $38,000
B. Travel
Travel to MPOAC and
any other out of county
activities as necessary $9,000 $0 $0 $0 $9,000
Subtotal: $9,000 $0 $0 $0 $9,000
Total: $47,000 $0 $0 $0 $47,000
Total De-Obligated
Funds: $0 $0 N/A N/A $0
Sub-Total (less the de-
obligated funds): $47,000 $0 N/A N/A $47,000
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TASK 8 LOCALLY FUNDED ACTIVITIES

PURPOSE:

To cover any MPO expenses deemed not eligible or reimbursable by FHWA PL, TD or FTA Section
5305(d) funding.

PREVIOUS WORK:

e Reimbursement of travel and training expenses not eligible for reimbursement from the FHWA
PL, TD or FTA Section 5305(d) Grants.

e Payment for staff time to attend safety training and HR training required by Collier County.

REQUIRED TASKS:

End Task/ Deliverable(s) Target Date |
Prepare resolutions and policy positions | As needed
Participate in Collier County required | As needed
Safety and HR training courses
Payment of any shortfall of consultant or | As needed
personnel costs or any invoices not
eligible for grant reimbursement.

RESPONSIBLE AGENCY: Collier MPO
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Task 8 - Financial Tables

Task 8 - Locally Funded Activities

Estimated Budget Detail for FY 2024 /25

FHWA

FHWA

FTA

Budget Category & Trans.
Description (PL) (SU) 5305 Disad. Local Total
A. Miscellaneous Expenses
Resolutions and
policy positions,
travel, membership
dues, and any other
expenses not eligible
for grant
reimbursement $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,000 $8,000
Total: $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,000 $8,000
Total De-Obligated
Funds: $0 $0 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Sub-Total (less the de-
obligated funds): $0 $0 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Task 8 - Locally Funded Activities
Estimated Budget Detail for FY 2025/26

FHWA FHWA FTA
Budget Category & Trans.
Description (PL) (SU) 5305 Disad. Local Total
A. Miscellaneous Expenses
Resolutions and
policy positions,
travel, membership
dues, and any other
expenses not eligible
for grant
reimbursement $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,000 $8,000
Total: $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,000 $8,000
Total De-Obligated
Funds: $0 $0 N/A N/A N/A N/A
Sub-Total (less the de-
obligated funds) $0 $0 N/A N/A N/A N/A
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SUMMARY TABLES
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TABLE 3 - FY 2024/25 AGENCY PARTICIPATION

FTA FTA
Local Section FTA Section 5307 FDOT Soft Amount to
Task # Task Description FHW A FHW A USDOT Match for 5305 Section 5305 (FY 22) Match* Local TD Trust Total Consultant
CPG CPG SS4A SS4A G1V40 G2594
PL SU Soft Match | Soft Match
1 Administration $ 389,060 | $ -8 -8 -1 $ -3 -8 -1 $ 70303 (8% -1 $ -1 $ 459,363 | $ 20,000
2 Data Collection/ Development $ 35,000 | $ -1 $ -1 s -1 $ -1 $ -1 $ -1 s 6,325 $ -1 $ -1 $ 41325 | $ 15,000
3 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) $ 45,000 | $ -1 -1 -1 -1 $ -1 $ -1$ 8,132 | $ -1 $ -1% 53,132 | $ 15,000
4 Long Range Planning $ 250,000 | $ 379,416 | $ -1 -1 -1 $ -1$ -1 $ 45175 $ -1 $ -1 $ 674591 | $ 579,416
5 Special Projects and Systems Planning $ 145,000 | $ -| $ 200,000 | $ 50,000 | $ -1 $ -8 - $ 26202 (% -1 $ -1 $ 421,202 | $ 320,000
6 Transit and Transportation Disadvantaged $ 186,000 | $ -13 -8 -|$ 81,865 $ 34,720 $60,000 | $ 56,927 | $ -3 29,754 | $ 449,266 | $ 291,000
7 Regional Coordination $ 44,000 | $ -13 -1 $ -1 8 -1 $ -1 $ - s 7,951 | $ -1$ -1$ 51,951 | $ -
8 Locally Funded Activities $ -1$ -1 $ -1$ -1$ -18 -1 8 -1 -[$ 8,000 S$ -1$ 8,000 | $ -
Total fiscal year 2024/25 funds for all tasks $ 1,094,060 | $ 379416 | $ 200,000 | $ 50,000 | $ 81,865 | $ 34,720 [ $ 60,000 [ $ 221,014 | $ 8,000 | $ 29,754 | $ 2,158,829
Total De-obligation from prior fiscal years $ -1 $ -1 $ -13 -1$ -1 $ -3 -1$ -13 -13 -13 -
Total cost, including carryover, for all tasks $ 1,094,060 | $ 379,416 | $ 200,000 | $ 50,000 | $ 81,865 |$ 34,720 ($ 60,000 [ $221,014|$ 8,000 | % 29,754 | $ 2,158,829 | $ 1,240,416
FHWA PL FHWA SU FTA 5307 | USDOT FDOT TD Trust Collier Co. | Naples Everglades| Marco Is. | Total
State Support/Match for MPO (1) $ -1s -8 -1s _|s 2210145 -1s -1s -1s -1s s 221014
FY 2024/25 Funding $ 1,094,060 | $ 379,416 | $ 60,000 | $ 200,000 | $ -|$ 29,754 | $ -1 $ -|$ -1 $ -1$ 1,763,230
FY 2024/25 Local Funding $ -1 $ -1 $ - $ -1$ = $ 5,000 | $ 2,000 | $ -1$ 1,000]| $ 8,000
FY 2024/25 Collier County Match for SS4A | $ -1 $ -1$ -|$ 40,000 | $ -1 $ - $ -1$ -1 $ -1$ -1 40,000
M PO Local Funding Carryover - SS4A Match $ -13 -1 8 -|$ 10,000 | $ -1 - $ -1$ -18 -1$ -3 10,000
5305 Carryover $ -1 $ -1 $ 116,585| $ -1 8 -1 8 -1 $ -1 $ -1 -1 $ -1 $ 116,585
De-Obligation from Prior Fiscal Years $ -1 $ -3 -3 -3 -3 -1$ -18 -18 -183 -183 -
Total cost, including carryover, for all tasks | $ 1,094,060 [ $ 379,416 | $ 176,585 | $ 250,000 | $ 221,014 | $ 29,754 | $ 5,000 | $ 2,000 | $ -|$ 1,000|$ 2,158,829

(1) For FY 2024/2025, FDOT will "soft match" the MPP/PL Funds using toll revenue expenditures as a credit toward the non-Federal matching share.
The amount identified on this line represent the amount of "soft match" required (both State and local) for the amount of Federal PL section 112 funds

requested in this UPWP.

*Soft match includes $197,697 at 18.07% and $23,317 at 20% to match PTGAs.
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TABLE 4 - FY 2024/25 FUNDING SOURCE

FTA
Task Description FHWA PL uUspboT Section FDOT Local
FHWA SU Federal FTA 5305 5307 (FY Total Federal | State TD
Task # Federal Federal (SS4A) Ccarryforward 22) S oft Match™ Funding Trust Funding Total
1 A dministration $ 389,060 $ - $ - $ - $ = $ 70,303 $ 389,060 $ - $ = $ 459,363
2 Data Collection/Development $ 35,000 $ - $ -1 $ - $ - $ 6,325 $ 35,000 | $ - $ - $ 41,325
Transportation Improvement
3 Program (T1P) $ 45,000 | $ -1 $ -1 $ -1 s -1 $ 8,132 | $ 45,000 | $ -1 $ -1 $ 53,132
4 Long Range Planning $ 250,000 $ 379,416 $ - $ - $ - $ 45,175 $ 629,416 | $ - $ - $ 674,591
Special Projects and Systems
= Planning $ 145,000 $ - $ 200,000 $ - $ = $ 26,202 $ 345,000 $ = $ 50,000 $ 421,202
Transit and Transportation
6 Disadvantaged $ 186,000 $ - $ - $ 116,585 $ 60,000 $ 56,927 $ 362,585 $ 29,754 $ 449,266
7 Regional Coordination $ 44,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 7,951 $ 44,000 $ - $ - $ 51,951
Locally Funded A ctivities for all
8 tasks $ - $ - $ - $ = $ = $ - $ - $ - $ 8,000 $ 8,000
Total:| $ 1,094,060 $ 379,416 $ 200,000 $ 116,585 $ 60,000 $ 221,014 $ 1,850,061 $ 29,754 | $ 58,000 $ 2,158,829
State Support/Match for MPO (1) $ -1 s -1 s -1 s -1 s - | $ 221,014 | $ -1 s -1 s - s 221,014
FY 2024/25 Funding $ 1,094,060 $ 379,416 $ 200,000 | $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 29,754 $ - $ 1,703,230
FY 2024/25 LLocal Funding $ = $ - $ 40,000 $ - $ = $ = $ = $ - $ 8,000 $ 48,000
Carry over for SS4A Match-M PO Local
Funds from prior FYs $ - $ X $ 10,000 $ _ $ - $ _ $ — $ _ $ - $ 10,000
Roll Forward from Prior Fiscal Year $ - $ - $ - $ 116,585 $ 60,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 176,585
Total cost, including carry over, for all tasks $ 1,094,060 $ 379,416 $ 250,000 $ 116,585 $ 60,000 $ 221,014 $ 1,850,061 $ 29,754 $ 8,000 $ 2,158,829

*Soft match includes $197,697 at 18.0726 and $23,317 at 2026 to match PTGASsS.
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TABLE 5 -FY 2025/26 AGENCY PARTICIPATION

Task FDOT Soft Amount to
# Task Description FHWA FHWA Match Local TD Trust Total Consultant
CPG CPG
PL SU
1 Administration $ 424400 | $ -1$ 76,689 | $ -1 8 -1 $ 501,089 | $ 29,000
2 | Data Collection/ Development $ 40,000 | $ -1 7228189 -1 $ -1 % 47228 | $ 15,000
3 | Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) $ 55000 $ -[$ 9939 $ -8 - $ 64,939 | $ 15,000
4 | Long Range Planning $ 45000 $ 250,000 | $ 81321|$ -3 -1 % 303,132 | $ 250,000
5 | Special Projects and Systems Planning $ 90,000 | $ 100,000 | $ 162263 | $ -1 $ - $ 206,263 | $ 110,000
6 | Transit and Transportation Disadvantaged $ 126,686 | $ -1$ 22,892 |8 -1$ 29,7541 $ 179,332 | $ 96,686
7 | Regional Coordination $ 47,000 | $ -|$ 8493 $ -1$ -1 $ 55,493 | $ -
8 | Locally Funded Activities $ -1 8 -8 -1$ 8,000($ -1 $ 8,000 | $ -
Total fiscal year 2025/26 funds for all tasks $ 828,086 | $ 350,000 | $ 149,635|$ 8,000 |$ 29,754 (% 1,365475 | $ -
Total De-obligation from prior fiscal years $ -1$ -1$ -1 -1 $ -1 $ -1$ -
Total cost, including carryover, for all tasks $828,086 | $350,000 | $149,635 | $ 8,000 |$ 29,754 ($ 1,365475| $ 515,686
Collier
FHWA PL |FHWA SU | FDOT TD Trust |County Naples Everglades City] Marco Island | Total
State Support/Match for MPO (1) $ 1K | 5 149,635 s s s s s s 149635
FY 2025/26 Funding $ 828,086 | $ 350,000 | $ -8 29754 $ -1 8 -8 -1$ -1$ 1,207,840
FY 2025/26 Local Funding $ -1 8 -1 8 -[$ -1$ 5000(8$ 2,000 | $ -1 8 1,000 | $ 8,000
De-Obligation from Prior Fiscal Years $ -8 -1 8 -13 -1 $ -1$ -8 -1 3 -1$ -
Total cost, including carryover, for all tasks | $828,086 [ $350,000 | $149,635 | $ 29,754 | $ 5000 | $ 2,000 | $ -1$ 1,000 | $1,365,475

(1) For FY 2025/2026, FDOT will "soft match" the MPP/PL Funds using toll revenue expenditures as a credit toward the non-Federal matching share.
The amount identified on this line represent the amount of "soft match" required (both State and local) for the amount of Federal PL section 112 funds
requested in this UPWP.
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TABLE 6 — FY 2025/26 FUNDING SOURCE

FHWA PL FDOT Local
FHWA SU
Federal Total Federal | State TD
Task # Task Description Federal Soft Match| Funding Trust Funding Total

1 Administration $ 424400 | $ -1$ 76,689 | $ 424,400 | $ -1 $ -1 8 501,089

2 Data Collection/Development $ 40,000 | $ -1$ 72281 $ 40,000 | $ -8 -3 47,228

3 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) $ 55,000 ]| $ -1$ 9939 $ 55,000 | $ -1 8 -3 64,939

4 Long Range Planning $ 45,000 | $ 250,000 | $ 8,132 | $ 295000 | $ -1$ -1$ 303,132

5 Special Projects and Systems Planning $ 90,000 | $ 100,000 | $ 16263 | $ 190,000 | $ -1$ -1$ 206,263

6 Transit and Transportation Disadvantaged $ 126,686 | $ -1$ 228921 $ 126,686 | $ 29,754 | $ -13 179,332

7 Regional Coordination $ 47,000 | $ -|1$ 8493[ $ 47,000 | $ -1 8 -3 55,493

8 Locally Funded Activities $ -1 s -1 $ -3 -|$ -|$ 8000|$ 8,000
Total fiscal year 2025/26 funds for all tasks $ 828,086 | $ 350,000 | $ 149,635 $ 1,178,086 | $ 29,754 |$ 8,000 | $ 1,365,475

State Support/Match for MPO (1) $ -1$ -| $ 149,635 | $ -1 $ - $ 149,635
FY 2025/26 Funding $ 828,086 | $ 350,000 | $ -1$ -1$ 29,754 $ 1,207,840
FY 2025/26 Local Funding $ -1 $ -1 -1 8 - $ 8000[$ 8,000
Total cost, including carryover, for all tasks $ 828,086 [ $ 350,000 | $ 149,635 | $ 1,178,086 | $ 29,754 | $ 8000 | $ 1,365,475
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APPENDIX A -COMMONLY USED ACRONYMS

Acronym

AADT
ADA
AMPO
ARRA
AASHTO
AUIR
BCC
BIL
BPAC
BPMP
CAC
CAT
CEMP
CFR
CIA
CIE
CIGM
CIP
CMC
CMP
CMS
COA
COOP
CORSIM
CR
CRA
CTC
CTD
CTST
CUTR
CUTS
DBE
DOPA
DRI
EAR
EMS
ETAT
ETDM
F.A.C.
FAP
FAST
FDOT
FHREDI

Full Name

Annual Average Daily Traffic

Americans with Disability Act

Association of Metropolitan Planning Organizations
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act
American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials
Annual Update and Inventory Report
Board of County Commissioners
Bipartisan Infrastructure Law

Bicycle & Pedestrian Advisory Committee
Bicycle & Pedestrian Master Plan

Citizens Advisory Committee

Collier Area Transit

County Emergency Management Plan
Code of Federal Regulations

Community Impact Assessment

Capital Improvement Element

Collier Inter-Active Growth Model

Capital Improvement Program

Congestion Management Committee
Congestion Management Process
Congestion Management System
Comprehensive Operational Analysis
Continuity of Operations Plan

Corridor Simulation

County Road

Community Redevelopment Agency
Community Transportation Coordinator
(Florida) Commission for the Transportation Disadvantaged
Community Traffic Safety Team

Center for Urban Transportation Research
Coordinated Urban Transportation Studies
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise
Designated Official Planning Agency
Development of Regional Impact
Evaluation and Appraisal Report
Emergency Medical Services
Environmental Technical Advisory Team
Efficient Transportation Decision Making
Florida Administrative Code

Federal Aid Program

Fixing America’s Surface Transportation
Florida Department of Transportation
Florida’s Heartland Rural Economic Development Initiative
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Acronym

FHWA
FM

FS
FSUTMS
FTA
FTP
FY

GIS
ICAR
ICE
1HJA
IJR

IT

ITS
JARC
JPA
LAP
LCB
LEP
LinC
LOS
LRTP
MAP-21
MFF
MMP
MMTPP
MPO

MPOAC
MPP
NTD
0IG
PD&E
PEA
PIP
PL
PTNE
PTOP
QRC
RFP
ROW

COMMONLY USED ACRONYMS
Full Name

Federal Highway Administration

Financial Management

Florida Statutes

Florida Standard Urban Transportation Model Structure
Florida Transit Administration

Florida Transportation Plan

Fiscal Year

Geographical Information System

Intergovernmental Coordination and Review
Intergovernmental Coordination Element
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act

Interchange Justification Report

Information Technology

Intelligent Transportation Systems

Job Access Reverse Commute

Joint Participation Agreement

Local Agency Program

Local Coordinating Board for the Transportation Disadvantaged
Limited English Proficiency

Lee in Collier Transit Service

Level of Service

Long Range Transportation Plan

Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century
Moving Florida Forward Infrastructure Initiative
Master Mobility Plan

Metropolitan Multimodal Transportation Planning Process
Metropolitan Planning Organization (includes references to the organization,
MPO Board, Staff and Committees)

Metropolitan Planning Organization Advisory Council
Metropolitan Planning Program

National Transit Database

Office of Inspector General

Project Development & Environment

Planning Emphasis Area

Public Involvement Plan

Highway Planning Funds

Public Transit and Neighborhood Enhancement
Public Transportation Operation Plan

Quick Response Code

Request for Proposal

Right-of-Way
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Acronym

SCE

SE

SHS
SIS

SR
SSPP
SS4A
SWFRPC
TAC
TAZ
TD
TDM
TDP
TDSP
TIP
TMA
TSM
TRIP
ULAM
UPWP
usC
usDOT
UZA
VE
ZDATA

COMMONLY USED ACRONYMS
Full Name

Sociocultural Effects

Socioeconomic

State Highway System

Strategic Intermodal System

State Road

System Safety Program Plan

Safe Streets for All

Southwest Florida Regional Planning Council
Technical Advisory Committee

Traffic Analysis Zone

Transportation Disadvantaged
Transportation Demand Management
Transit Development Plan

Transportation Disadvantaged Service Plan
Transportation Improvement Program
Transportation Management Area
Transportation Systems Management
Transportation Regional Incentive Program
Urban Land Allocation Model

Unified Planning Work Program

United States Code

United States Department of Transportation
Urbanized Area

Value Engineering

Zonal Data (land use and socio-economic)
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APPENDIX B - PLANNING STUDIES IN THE MPO AREA

This list is compiled and/or updated by the Collier MPO staff for the purposes of regional planning. It is
included here for reference.

Veteran's Memorial Blvd. Ext. Phase 11

This study is for the conceptual design and permitting of Veteran's Memorial Blvd. from west of the new Aubrey
Rogers Hight School entrance to US 41, including bicycle/pedestrian facilities. The extension of Veteran's
Memorial Blvd. has been an established need in previous LRTPs.

Golden Gate Master Plan

This study is to evaluate the conversion of the septic systems to central sewer and the private wells to municipal
water as a priority for protecting and restoring local water resources within Golden Gate City. The project will
develop a master plan that will detail water quality and flood protection issues and evaluate the feasibility of
providing stormwater improvements, septic system conversions to central sewer, private well conversions to
municipal water, and roadway improvements.

Wilson Blvd. Extension Corridor Study

This study is to evaluate alternative alignments and identity a preferred corridor alignment to connect Golden
Gate Blvd. East and Collier Blvd. The continued evaluation and refinement of the alternative alignments will be
based on many factors including environmental impacts, community impacts, land use and funding.

[-75 Interchange at Immokalee Road

An Immokalee Road Corridor Congestion Study was completed by Collier County in 2021. One of the
recommendations from the Study was to pursue interchange improvements for a Diverging Diamond Interchange
in coordination with FDOT. The Interchange is identified in the Cost Feasible Plan of the 2045 LRTP. Collier
County is working with FDOT to complete a PD&E study for the Interchange.

Moving Florida Forward Infrastructure Initiative (MFF)

MFF prioritizes funding for the state’s transportation infrastructure to directly and immediately address
congestion relief and perpetual safety on roadways, support resiliency in existing and future projects. The
following improvements are being expedited under MFF: (1) Widen I-75 from six to eight lanes from Golden
Gate to Corkscrew. This is a District-wide project involving Collier and Lee Counties; (ii) I-75 and Pine Ridge
Rd Interchange Improvement - Reconstruct interchange to a diverging diamond and widen Pine Ridge Road at
that location; (iii) Widen S.R. 29 from two to four lanes from New Market Road to S.R. 82; and (iv) Construct
a new four-lane road as an extension of S.R. 29 for a loop around downtown Immokalee from C.R. 846 to New
Market Road. FDOT is currently conducting pre-engineering planning for the projects.

Collier to Polk Regional Trail Master Plan

The Collier to Polk Regional Trail would provide a connected multi-use trail that traverses Collier, Hendry,
Glades, Highlands, Hardee, and Polk counties. If completed, the project is expected to be approximately 200
miles. FDOT is currently working on a Master Plan to define high-level concepts and routing opportunities and
to receive community input. The master Plan may be followed by PD&E studies that will collectively identify
the location and conceptual design of feasible alternatives for the long-distance trail.
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Districtwide Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) Feasibility Study

FDOT is conducting a feasibility study as a potential strategy to respond to rapid population growth and rising
traffic congestion on key commuter corridors in the District. The Study will evaluate and identify corridor(s)
within the District that are best positioned for BRT and identify potential next steps for agency partners to pursue

to strengthen BRT readiness.
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FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRAKSFORTATION v L]

UNIFIED PLANNING WORK PROGRAM (UPWP) oL A
STATEMENTS AND ASSURANCES

DEBARMENT and SUSPENSION CERTIFICATION

As required by the USDOT regulation on Governmentwide Debament and Suspension

at49 CFR 29510

(1) The Colier MPO hereby cerifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its
principals:

(a)

(b)

(d)

Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or
voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any federal department or agency;

Have not, within a three-year peried preceding this proposal, been convicted of or had
a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in
connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (federal, state or
local) transaction or contract under a public transaction, violation of federal or state
antitrust statutes; or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification
or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property;

Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a govermmental
entity (federal, state or local) with commission of any of the offenses listed in paragraph
{b) of this cerification; and

Have not, within a three-year period preceding this cerification, had one or more public
transactions (federal, state or local) terminated for cause or default.

(2) The Collier MPO also hereby cerifies that if, later, it becomes aware of any information
contradicting the statements of paragraphs (a) through (d) above, it will promptly provide that
information to the U.S.D.0.T.

5M10/2024
Name: William McDaniel, Jr. Date
Tide: MPO Chair
Approved as o form and legality

COLLIER COUNTY ATTORMEY

By:

[y
k=t s

it F. Teach, Deputy County Attomey




FLORIDA, DEPRRTMENT OF TRANSFORTATION S In 008

UNIFIED PLAMHNING WORK PROGRAM (UPWP) e
STATEMENTS AND ASSURANCES

LOBBYING CERTIFICATION for GRANTS, LOANS and COOPERATIVE AGREEMENTS

In accordance with Section 1352 of Title 31, United States Code, it is the policy of the Collier MPO

that:

(1)

Mo Federal or state appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid by or on behalf of
the Collier MPO, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or
employee of any Federal or state agency, or a member of Congress or the state legislature
in connection with the awarding of any Federal or state contract, the making of any Federal
or state grant, the making of any Federal or state loan, extension, continuation, renewal,
amendment, or modification of any Federal or state contract, grant, loan, or cooperative
agreement.

If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any
person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any Federal
agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a
Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan or cooperative
agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, “Disclosure
Form to Report Lobbying,” in accordance with its instructions.

The Collier MPQ shall require that the language of this cerfification be included in the award
documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subgrants and contracts and
subcontracts under grants, subgrants, loans, and cooperative agreement), which exceeds
2100,000, and that all such subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a matenal representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when
this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this cerification is a prerequisite
for making or entering into this transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code.
Any person who fails to file the required ceriification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not
less than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each failure.

2M10/2024

Mame: William McDaniel, Jr. Date

Title:

MFPO Chair

Approved as to form and legality:
COLLIER COUNTY ATTORNEY

By:

"ScottR. Teach, Deputy County Attomey




FLORIDA, DEPERTMENT OF TRANEFORTATION S 008

UNIFIED PLANHING WORK PROGRAM (UPWP) FOLUCY RN
STATEMENTS AND ASSURANCES

DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE UTILIZATION

Itis the policy of the Collier MPO that disadvantaged businesses, as defined by 45 Code of Federal
Regulations, Part 26, shall have an opporiunity to participate in the performance of MPO contracts
in a nondiscriminatory environment. The objectives of the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise
Frogram are to ensure non-discrimination in the award and administration of contracts, ensure
firms fully meet eligibility standards, help remove bamers to paricipation, create a level playing
field, assist in development of a firm so it can compete successfully outside of the program, provide
flexibility, and ensure narrow tailoring of the program.

The Collier MPQ, and its consultants shall take all necessary and reasonable steps to ensure that
disadvantaged husinesses have an opportunity to compete for and perform the contract work of
the Collier MPO, in a non-disciminatony environment.

The Collier MPO shall require its consultants to not discriminate on the basis of race, color,
national origin and sex in the award and performance of its contracts. This policy covers in part
the applicable federal regulations and the applicable statutory references contained therein for the
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Program Plan, Chapters 337 and 339, Flonda Statutes, and
Rule Chapter 14-78, Florida Administrative Code

RiM0r2024
Mame: William McDaniel, Jr. Date
Title: MPQO Chair

Approved as to form and legality:
COLLIER COUNTY ATTORMNEY

By:
Scott R. Teach, Deputy County Attomey
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FLORIDA, DEPERTTMENT OF TRAKNEFORTATION S 008

UNIFIED PLANNING WORK PROGRAM (UPWP) Py A
STATEMENTS AND ASSURANCES

TITLE VI NONDISCRIMINATION ASSURANCE

Fursuant to Section 9 of U5 DOT Order 1050.24, the Collier MPO assures the Florida
Depariment of Transportation (FDOT) that no person shall on the basis of race, color, naticnal
arigin, sex, age, disability, family or religious status, as provided by Title VI of the Civil Rights
Act of 1964, the Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987, the Florda Civil Rights Act of 1992 and
other nondiscrimination authorities be excluded from pariicipation in, be denied the benefits of,
ar be otherwise subjected to discrimination or retaliation under any program or activity.

The Collier MPO further assures FDOT that it will undertake the following with respect to its
programs and activities:

1. Designate a Title VI Liaison that has a responsible position within the organization and
access fo the Recipient's Chief Executive Officer.

2. lssue a policy statement signed by the Chief Executive Officer, which expresses its
commitment to the nondiscimination provisions of Title V1. The policy statement shall be
circulated throughout the Recipient's organization and to the general public. Such
information shall be published where appropriate in languages other than English.

3. Inser the clauses of dppendices A and E of this agreement in every contract subject to
the Acts and the Regulations

4. Develop a complaint process and attempt to resolve complaints of discrimination against
sub-recipients. Complaints against the REecipient shall immediately be forwarded to the
FDOT District Title %I Coordinator.

5. Paricipate in training offered on Title VI and other nondiscrimination requirements.

6. If reviewed by FDOT or USDOT, take affirmative action to correct any deficiencies found
within a reasonable time period, not to exceed ninety (90} calendar days.

7. Have a process o collect racial and ethnic data on persons impacted by your agency’s

programs.

THIS ASSURANCE is given in consideration of and for the purpose of obiaining any and all
federal funds, grants, loans, contracts, properies, discounts or other federal financial assistance
under all programs and activities and is binding. The person whose signature appears helow is
authorzed to sign this assurance on behalf of the Recipient.

EM02024
Mame: William McDaniel, Jr. Date
Title: MPO Chair

Approved as to form and legality:
COLLIER COUNTY ATTORNEY

By

Scott R. Teach, Deputy County Attormey

59




FLOHIDA DEFARTRENT OF TRANSPORTATION

SrE0lE

UNIFIED PLANNING WORK PROGRAM (UPWP) POLCY RLANEE

STATEMENTS AND ASSURANCES

APPENDICES A and E

During the performance of this contract, the contractor, for itself, its assignees and
successors In interest (hereinafter referred to as the “Confractor”) agrees as follows:

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(3)

Compliance with Regulations: The Contractor shall comply with the Regulations
relative to nondiscrimination in Federally-assisted programs of the LS. Department
of Transportation {hereinafter, “USDOT™) Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Part
21, as they may be amended from time to time, (hereinafter referred to as the
Regulations), which are herein incorporated by reference and made a part of this
Agreement.

Nondiscrimination: The Contractor, with regard to the work performed during the
contract, shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, age,
disability, religion or family status in the selection and retention of subcontractors,
including procurements of materials and leases of equipment. The Contractor shall
not paricipate either directly or indirectly in the discrimination prohibited by section
21.5 of the Regulations, including employment practices when the contract covers a
program set forth in Appendix B of the Regulations.

Solicitations for Subcontractors, including Procurements of Materials and
Equipment: In all solicitations made by the Contractor, either by competitive bidding
or negotiation for work to be performed under a subcontract, including procurements
of materials or leases of equipment; each potential subcontractor or supplier shall
be notified by the Contractor of the Contractor's obligations under this contfract and
the Regulations relative to nondiscimination on the basis of race, color, national
origin, sex, age, disability, religion or family status.

Information and Reports: The Contractor shall provide all information and reports
required by the Regulations or directives issued pursuant thereto, and shall permit
access to its books, records, accounts, other sources of information, and its facilities
as may be determined by the Flornida Department of Transporfation, the Federal
H:'?hway Administration, Federal Transit Adminisfration, Federal Awiation
Administration, andfor the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration fo be
pertinent to ascertain compliance with such Regulations, orders and instructions.
Where any information required of a Contractor is in the exclusive possession of
another who fails or refuses to fumish this information the Contractor shall so certify
to the Florida Department of Transportation, the Federal Highway Administration,
Federal Transit Administration, Federal Aviation Administrafion, and/or the Federal
Maotor Camier Safety Administration as appropriate, and shall set forth what efforts it
has made to obtain the information.

Sanctions for Noncompliance: In the event of the Contractor's noncompliance
with the nondiscrimination provisions of this confract, the Flonda Department of
Transportation shall impose such contract sanctions as it or the Federal Highway
Administration, Federal Transit Administration, Federal Aviation Administration,
andfor the Federal Motor Camer Safety Administration may determine to be
appropriate, including, but not limited to:

a. Withholding of payments to the Contractor under the contract until the
Contractor complies, and/or _ _ _
b. Cancellation, terminafion or suspension of the contract, in whole or in part.
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Incorporation of Provisions: The Contractor shall include the provisions of
paragraphs (1) through (7) in every subconftract, including procurements of materials
and leases of equipment, unless exempt by the Regulations, or directives issued
pursuant thereto. The Confractor shall take such action with respect to any
subcontract or procurement as the Florida Department of Transportation, the
Federal Highway Administration, Federal Transit Administration, Federal Aviation
Administration, and/or the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration may direct as
a means of enforcing such provisions including sanctions for noncompliance. In the
event a Contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a sub-
contractor or supplier as a result of such direction, the Contractor may request the
Florida Depariment of Transportation toenter into such [itigation to protect the
interests of the Florida Department of Transportation, and, in addition, the Confractor
may request the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the interests of
the United States.

Compliance with Nondiscrimination Statutes and Authorities: Title VI of the
Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 US.C. § 2000d et seq., 78 stat. 252), (prohibits
discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin); and 49 CFR Part 21; The
Liniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acguisition Policies Act of 19?{1,
(42 US.C. § 4601), (prohibits unfair treatment of persons displaced or whose
property has been acquired because of Federal or Federal-aid programs and
projects);, Federal-Ald Highway Act of 1973, (23 US.C_§ 324 et seq.), (prohibits
discrimination on the basis of sex); Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973,
(29 U.5.C. § 794 et seq.), as amended, (prohibits discrimination on the basis of
disability); and 49 CFR Part 27; The Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended,
(42 U.5.C. § 6101 et seq.), (prohibits discrimination on the basis of age); Airport and
Airway Improvement Act of 1982, (49 USC § 471, Section 47123), as amended,
{prohibits discrimination based on race, creed, color, national origin, or sex); The
Cvil Rights Restoration Act of 1987, (FL 100-209), (Broadened the scope, coverage
and applicability of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, The Age Discrimination
Act of 1975 and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, by expanding the
definition of the terms “programs or activities” to include all of the programs or
activities of the Federal-aid recipients, sub-recipients and contractors, whether such
programs or activities are Federally funded or not); Titles Il and |l of the Americans
with Disabilities Act, which prohibit discrimination on the basis of disability in the
operation of public entities, public and private transportation systems, places of
public accommaodation, and certain testing entities (42 US.C. §§ 12131 —-12189) as
implemented by Department of Transportation regulations at 49 C_F.R. parts 37 and
38; The Federal Aviation Administration’s Non-discrimination statute (49 U.5.C.
47123) (prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin, and sex);
Executive Order 12898, Federal Actions to Address Environmental Justice in
Minority Populations and Low-Income Populations, which ensures non-
discrimination against minority populations by discouraging programs, policies, and
activities with disproportionately high and adverse human health or environmental
effects on minority and low-income populations; Executive Order 13166, Improving
Access to Services for Persons with Limited English Proficiency, and resulting
agency guidance, national origin discrimination includes discrimination because of
limited English proficiency (LEP). To ensure compliance with Title VI, you must take
reasonable steps to ensure that LEP persons have meaningful access to your
programs (70 Fed. Reg. at 74087 to 74100); Title IX of the Education Amendments
of 1972, as amended, which prohibits you from discriminating because of sex in
education programs or activities (20 U.5.C. 1681 et seq)
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Description of Comment Types:

Editorial — These comments may be addressed, but such corrections would not affect approval of the document.
Examples include grammatical, spelling, and other related errors.

Enhancement — These comments may be addressed, but the document already meets the minimum requirements
for approval. Comments would significantly improve the document’s quality and the public’s understanding.
Examples include improving graphics, restructuring document format, using plain language, reformatting for clarity,
removing redundancies, and suggesting alterative approaches to meet minimum requirements.

Critical — These comments must be addressed to meet minimum federal and state requirements for approval. The
reviewer must identify the applicable federal or state policies, regulations, guidance, procedures, or statutes with
which the document does not conform.

Agency Comment Type Comment Response Page
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RESOLUTION 2024-XX

RESOLUTION OF THE COLLIER METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION
AUTHORIZING THE MPO CHAIR TO EXECUTE THE METROPOLITAN
PLANNING ORGANIZATION AGREEMENT AND THE 2024/25-2025/26 UNIFIED
PLANNING WORK PROGRAM APPROVED ON MAY 10, 2024.

WHEREAS, the Collier Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) has the authorify to
execute the Metropolitan Planning Organization Agreement (the “Agreement™) (per 23 US.C §
134, 23 CFR § 450 and FS._ § 339.175) and the FY 2024/25-2025/26 Unified Planning Work
Program (the “UPWP) (per 23 CFR. § 450.308(b) and F.S. § 339.175(9); and

WHEREAS, on May 10, 2024, the MPO Board reviewed and approved the FY 2024/25-
2025/26 UPWP and the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COLLIER METROPOLITAN
PLANNING ORGANIZATION THAT:

1. The Collier MPO has the authority to execute the attached: (a) Metropolitan Planning
Organization Agreement, and (b) the FY 2024/25-2025/26 Umified Planning Work

Program.
2. The Collier MPO authorizes its Chair to execute the UPWP and the Agreement.

3. The Collier MPO authorizes its Chair to sign any other related documents that may be
required to process the UPWP and the Agreement.

This Resolution was PASSED and DULY ADOPTED by the Collier Metropolitan Planning
Organization Board on May 10, 2024.

Attest: COLLIER COUNTY METROPOLITAN
PLANNING ORGANIZATION
By: By:
Amne McLaughlin Commissioner William McDamel, Jr.
Collier MPO Executive Director MPO Chairman

Approved as to form and legality:

Scott K. Teach, Deputy County Attorney




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
COMMITTEE ACTION
ITEM7C

Endorse Amendment to TAC Bylaws

OBJECTIVE: To update the agency representation for the Transportation Management Services
Department (TMD) in the TAC Bylaws.

CONSIDERATIONS: The County TMSD has requested changes to the TAC Bylaws to reflect the
Department’s new organizational structure.

The proposed amendment is shown in strikethreugh/underline in Attachment 1 and as a clean version in
Attachment 2.

STAFE RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee endorse the proposed amendment to the TAC
Bylaws.

ATTACHMENT(S):

1. TAC Bylaws Amendment in strikethresgh/underline
2. TAC Bylaws Amendment Clean Version

Prepared By: Anne McLaughlin, MPO Director






Section 1. Name

The name of this Committee shall be the Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) of the

Collier Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO).

Section 2. Purpose

A. The TAC shall serve the MPO in an advisory capacity on technical matters
regarding all modes of travel.

B. The functions of this Committee shall include, but not be limited to, the
following:

1. To review and make appropriate technical analyses on other transportation
planning issues.

2. To promote coordination among agencies, members, and transportation
planning and programming;

3. To review the technical sufficiency, accuracy and completeness of
appropriate studies, plans, programs or public information documents and
advise the MPO thereof;

4. To make priority recommendations to the MPO for transportation plans
and program implementation based upon the needs as determined by
technical studies;

Section 3. Membership, Appointments, Qualifications and Terms:

A. Membership of the TAC shall include, but not be limited to, representatives from
departments and agencies with responsibilities for the planning, operating and/or

development of transportation facilities and services within the Collier County



area, as approved by the MPO. Each member agency representative shall be duly
appointed by the member agency and shall serve at the pleasure of his or her
member agency. The MPO Staff shall be notified in writing of the appointment,
reappointment or replacement of a member agency’s representative.

B. The TAC shall be composed of voting and non-voting members.

C. An official alternate member can be designated by the affected voting member
agency by providing such designation in writing to the MPO. The so designated
alternate member has to be another employee of the member agency and has the
capacity to act on behalf of the voting member. Except in extraordinary
circumstances, the MPO staff shall be notified in writing (including email) of the
attendance of the alternate member due to the absence of the official TAC
member at least twenty-four hours in advance of any Committee meeting. The
alternate member may vote only in the absence of the official voting member on a
one-vote-per-member basis.

The Voting and Non-Voting Member Agencies are as follows:

VOTING MEMBER AGENCIES

Collier County Growth Management Department
Growth-MeanagementDepeartment

e —Community Planning & Resiliency

Transportation Management Services Department

s—Transportation Enetreertheand-Constraetion-Manasement Diviston
o Growth—Muanacement— Department——Franspertationr  Planning
SectionD+viston

~olli Transi

o Collier County Publie-Services Department—Public Transit &
Neighborhood Enhancement (PTNE) B+viston— Collier Area Transit




Collier County Airport Authority
e Airport Authority

City of Naples
e Engineering
e Planning

City of Naples Airport Authority
e Airport Authority-Engineering and Planning

City of Marco Island
e Community Development Department
e Public Works Department

City of Everglades City
e Mayoral Appointment

Collier County School District
e Transportation or Planning

Regional
e Lee County Metropolitan Planning Organization
e Southwest Florida Regional Planning Council

NON-VOTING MEMBER AGENCIES

Section 4.

A Representative from A Local Environmental Agency
e Planning

All TAC members (voting, non-voting, and alternates) must identify themselves
on the attendance roster as to the member agency represented and type of
membership.

The MPO staff will be responsible for maintaining a current list of the names of
voting, non-voting and alternate members.

Officers and Duties:




Section 5.

A Chair and a Vice-Chair of the TAC shall be elected at the first regularly
scheduled meeting of each calendar year and shall hold the offices until their
successors are elected.

Any voting member may nominate or be nominated as an officer. All elections
shall be by a majority vote of voting members present.

The Chair shall preside at all meetings and shall be responsible for the conduct of
all meetings. The Chair shall also serve as a liaison between the TAC and the
MPO and its other advisory committees whenever the need arises. In the absence
of the Chair, his/her alternate may sit only as a voting member of the Committee.
The Vice-Chair shall, during the absence of the Chair or his/her inability to serve,
have and exercise all of the duties and powers of the Chair. The Vice-Chair shall
also perform such duties as may be assigned him/her by the Chair.

If both the Chair and Vice-Chair are absent from a meeting, the committee shall
elect a voting member present to be the Chair for that meeting. Any vacancy in
an office created by a resignation or replacement of an Officer shall be filled by a
majority vote of voting members. The Officer so elected shall fill the remainder
of the unexpired term of the vacant office. If, at any time, the TAC concludes that
an Officer is not performing his/her duties in accordance with Section 4,
Subsection C, it may recommend removal of that Officer to the MPO.

Meetings:

A.

The TAC shall meet monthly at a date, time and place acceptable to a majority of
the voting membership. The date or time may be changed by a majority vote if

seven (7) calendar days notice is given to the voting members.



A seven (7) calendar day notice shall be given for regular meetings. Special
meetings may be called by the Chair with a minimum of three (3) calendar day’s
notice, indicating the reason for the meeting and notifying all members. Agendas
shall be prepared by the MPO staff prior to all meetings. Agendas should be sent
with meeting notices and, whenever possible, minutes of the previous meeting, at
least seven (7) calendar days prior to any regular meeting and at least three (3)
calendar days prior to any special meeting.

1. Any item requiring immediate Committee attention may be brought before
the committee by any TAC Member or MPO Staff member, even though it
is not on the agenda by making a request any time prior to the approval of
the agenda during a TAC Meeting, and upon receiving a majority vote in
favor of adding the item to the agenda. The TAC shall decide if action is
to be taken at that meeting or at a subsequent meeting.

2. Members of the public may request to place items on an agenda by
notification to the MPO Staff fourteen (14) days before the scheduled
meeting. The Chair shall decide if action is to be taken at that meeting or
at a subsequent meeting.

Each voting member shall have one vote.

In order to conduct official business, a quorum shall consist of at least three (3) of
the voting members, or their designated alternates, being physically present at
each meeting. A vote of the majority of the participating voting TAC members, or
their designated alternates, shall be required to take affirmative action on issues

before the committee.



E. All meetings will be open to the public.
F. Except as otherwise provided in these Bylaws, Roberts Rules of Order shall

govern unspecified procedural issues that may arise during meetings.

Section 6: Amendments:

These Bylaws may be amended by an affirmative vote of the majority of the participating voting
TAC members or their designated alternates, provided a copy of the proposed amendment shall
have been sent to every member at least seven (7) calendar days before it is to be voted on. All
proposed amendments shall be voted on at regular meetings. Any and all amendments to the
Bylaws will become effective upon endorsement by the Collier MPO.

Section 7: Previously Adopted Bylaws:

These Bylaws supersede and replace any and all Bylaws previously adopted by the Technical
Advisory Committee.

Section 8. Effective Date:

These Bylaws for the Technical Advisory Committee of the Collier Metropolitan Planning

Organization were hereby adopted in an open session with a quorum present and voting on

March 25, 26242024 by the Technical Advisory Committee and

subsequently endorsed by the Collier Metropolitan Planning Organization on April 12,

2024 March12,202+



TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE

By:

Lorraine Lantz, TAC Chair

METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

By:
i i i 5 Commissioner William L. McDaniel, Jr., MPO Chair
ATTESTED
By:
Anne McLaughlin

MPO Executive Director

COUNTY ATTORNEY

By:

Scott R. Teach, Deputy County Attorney






Section 1. Name

The name of this Committee shall be the Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) of the

Collier Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO).

Section 2. Purpose

A. The TAC shall serve the MPO in an advisory capacity on technical matters
regarding all modes of travel.

B. The functions of this Committee shall include, but not be limited to, the
following:

1. To review and make appropriate technical analyses on other transportation
planning issues.

2. To promote coordination among agencies, members, and transportation
planning and programming;

3. To review the technical sufficiency, accuracy and completeness of
appropriate studies, plans, programs or public information documents and
advise the MPO thereof;

4. To make priority recommendations to the MPO for transportation plans
and program implementation based upon the needs as determined by
technical studies;

Section 3. Membership, Appointments, Qualifications and Terms:

A. Membership of the TAC shall include, but not be limited to, representatives from
departments and agencies with responsibilities for the planning, operating and/or

development of transportation facilities and services within the Collier County



area, as approved by the MPO. Each member agency representative shall be duly
appointed by the member agency and shall serve at the pleasure of his or her
member agency. The MPO Staff shall be notified in writing of the appointment,
reappointment or replacement of a member agency’s representative.

B. The TAC shall be composed of voting and non-voting members.

C. An official alternate member can be designated by the affected voting member
agency by providing such designation in writing to the MPO. The so designated
alternate member has to be another employee of the member agency and has the
capacity to act on behalf of the voting member. Except in extraordinary
circumstances, the MPO staff shall be notified in writing (including email) of the
attendance of the alternate member due to the absence of the official TAC
member at least twenty-four hours in advance of any Committee meeting. The
alternate member may vote only in the absence of the official voting member on a
one-vote-per-member basis.

The Voting and Non-Voting Member Agencies are as follows:

VOTING MEMBER AGENCIES

Collier County Growth Management Department
e Community Planning & Resiliency

Transportation Management Services Department
e Transportation Planning Section
e Public Transit & Neighborhood Enhancement (PTNE) — Collier Area
Transit

Collier County Airport Authority
e Airport Authority

City of Naples
* Engineering
e Planning



City of Naples Airport Authority
e Airport Authority-Engineering and Planning

City of Marco Island
e Community Development Department
e Public Works Department

City of Everglades City
e Mayoral Appointment

Collier County School District
e Transportation or Planning

Regional
e Lee County Metropolitan Planning Organization
e Southwest Florida Regional Planning Council

NON-VOTING MEMBER AGENCIES

A Representative from A Local Environmental Agency
e Planning

D. All TAC members (voting, non-voting, and alternates) must identify themselves
on the attendance roster as to the member agency represented and type of
membership.

E. The MPO staff will be responsible for maintaining a current list of the names of
voting, non-voting and alternate members.

Section 4. Officers and Duties:

A. A Chair and a Vice-Chair of the TAC shall be elected at the first regularly
scheduled meeting of each calendar year and shall hold the offices until their
successors are elected.

B. Any voting member may nominate or be nominated as an officer. All elections

shall be by a majority vote of voting members present.



Section 5.

The Chair shall preside at all meetings and shall be responsible for the conduct of
all meetings. The Chair shall also serve as a liaison between the TAC and the
MPO and its other advisory committees whenever the need arises. In the absence
of the Chair, his/her alternate may sit only as a voting member of the Committee.
The Vice-Chair shall, during the absence of the Chair or his/her inability to serve,
have and exercise all of the duties and powers of the Chair. The Vice-Chair shall
also perform such duties as may be assigned him/her by the Chair.

If both the Chair and Vice-Chair are absent from a meeting, the committee shall
elect a voting member present to be the Chair for that meeting. Any vacancy in
an office created by a resignation or replacement of an Officer shall be filled by a
majority vote of voting members. The Officer so elected shall fill the remainder
of the unexpired term of the vacant office. If, at any time, the TAC concludes that
an Officer is not performing his/her duties in accordance with Section 4,
Subsection C, it may recommend removal of that Officer to the MPO.

Meetings:

A.

The TAC shall meet monthly at a date, time and place acceptable to a majority of
the voting membership. The date or time may be changed by a majority vote if
seven (7) calendar days notice is given to the voting members.

A seven (7) calendar day notice shall be given for regular meetings. Special
meetings may be called by the Chair with a minimum of three (3) calendar day’s
notice, indicating the reason for the meeting and notifying all members. Agendas
shall be prepared by the MPO staff prior to all meetings. Agendas should be sent

with meeting notices and, whenever possible, minutes of the previous meeting, at



least seven (7) calendar days prior to any regular meeting and at least three (3)
calendar days prior to any special meeting.

1. Any item requiring immediate Committee attention may be brought before
the committee by any TAC Member or MPO Staff member, even though it
is not on the agenda by making a request any time prior to the approval of
the agenda during a TAC Meeting, and upon receiving a majority vote in
favor of adding the item to the agenda. The TAC shall decide if action is
to be taken at that meeting or at a subsequent meeting.

2. Members of the public may request to place items on an agenda by
notification to the MPO Staff fourteen (14) days before the scheduled
meeting. The Chair shall decide if action is to be taken at that meeting or
at a subsequent meeting.

Each voting member shall have one vote.

In order to conduct official business, a quorum shall consist of at least three (3) of
the voting members, or their designated alternates, being physically present at
each meeting. A vote of the majority of the participating voting TAC members, or
their designated alternates, shall be required to take affirmative action on issues
before the committee.

All meetings will be open to the public.

Except as otherwise provided in these Bylaws, Roberts Rules of Order shall

govern unspecified procedural issues that may arise during meetings.



Section 6: Amendments:

These Bylaws may be amended by an affirmative vote of the majority of the participating voting
TAC members or their designated alternates, provided a copy of the proposed amendment shall
have been sent to every member at least seven (7) calendar days before it is to be voted on. All
proposed amendments shall be voted on at regular meetings. Any and all amendments to the
Bylaws will become effective upon endorsement by the Collier MPO.

Section 7: Previously Adopted Bylaws:

These Bylaws supersede and replace any and all Bylaws previously adopted by the Technical
Advisory Committee.

Section 8. Effective Date:

These Bylaws for the Technical Advisory Committee of the Collier Metropolitan Planning
Organization were hereby adopted in an open session with a quorum present and voting on
March 25, 2024 by the Technical Advisory Committee and subsequently endorsed by the Collier

Metropolitan Planning Organization on April 12, 2024.



TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE

By:

Lorraine Lantz, TAC Chair

METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

By:
Commissioner William L. McDaniel, Jr., MPO Chair

ATTESTED

By:

Anne McLaughlin
MPO Executive Director

COUNTY ATTORNEY

By:

Scott R. Teach, Deputy County Attorney



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
REPORTS & PRESENTATIONS
ITEM 8A

Draft Report by Jacobs Engineering Group on the Collier Area Transit Regional Service and
Regional Fare Study

OBJECTIVE: For the Committee to receive and be briefed on the draft report by Jacobs Engineering
Group on the Collier Area Transit Regional Service and Regional Fare Study.

CONSIDERATION: In coordination with Collier County Public Transit & Neighborhood Enhancement
Division, Collier MPO contracted with Jacobs to conduct a Transit Regional Service and Regional Fare
Study, which was identified within the County’s Transit Development Plan, which is incorporated into the
MPO’s 2045 Long Range Transportation Plan.

The Study evaluated existing travel patterns and identified areas that would benefit most from an additional
regional transit service. Based on the results of the regional travel patterns, market analysis and public
outreach, the Study recommends the UF/IFAS and Lehigh Acres route for a new connection between CAT
and LeeTran. The proposed route is illustrated below:

Lehigh Acres
Park-and-Ride/
Transfer Station

PN—
B
|}

e

i
e
Legend | i@
— Proposed UF/IFAS and ‘
Lehigh Acres Route L K\
== Existing LeeTran Routes S f
= Existing CAT Routes

I

The proposed route is recommended to follow a separate fare structure, where the route is owned and
operated by CAT, and CAT will:

e Charge CAT fares aboard the regional bus.
e Retain all revenue collected through the route.

Staff from Jacobs will provide a presentation on the draft report and answer any questions the Committee
may have.

Next steps include reviews by the MPO Board and approval by the BCC.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee review the draft Collier Area Transit Regional
Service and Regional Fare Study report and have the opportunity to ask questions about it.




Prepared by: Dusty Hansen, MPO Senior Planner

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Jacobs’ draft report on the Collier Area Transit Regional Service and Regional Fare Study (3/2024)
2. Jacobs’ presentation on the draft report













































































































































Collier Area Transit Regional Service and Regional Fare Study

12.1 Federal Funding

Funding opportunities are available at the federal level from the FTA. Potential grants to help fund the proposed regional corridor are summarized in Table 12-1.

Table 12-1. Federal Funding Programs

Federal Funding

Agency | Description
Program

Grants for Buses FTA This program provides

and Bus Facilities funding opportunities for

Program - 5339(b) capital projects associated
with replacing, rehabilitating,
and/or purchasing buses and
other related equipment.

Low or No Emission  FTA This program provides

Grant Program -
5339(c)

funding to state and local
governments for the purchase
or lease of zero- or low-
emission transit buses and
related supporting facilities.

240223165322_9EE1B030

Funds remain available for obligation
for four fiscal years.

The federal share of eligible capital
costs is limited to 80%, or 85% of the
cost of a low- or no-emission transit
bus.

The federal share of the cost of
leasing or purchasing a transit bus is
not to exceed 85% of the total cost of
the total transit bus. The federal share
in the cost of leasing or acquiring low-
or no-emission bus-related
equipment and facilities is 90% of the
net project cost.

The bus purchased using these funds
must be a zero- or low-emission
vehicle.

Potential Eligible Status Website Source

https://www.transit.do
t.gov/bus-program

Eligible Projects:
Purchasing buses to operate the new
regional route.

Eligible Recipients:
Local government entities that operate
fixed-route bus service.

Eligible Projects: https://www.transit.do
Purchasing zero- or low-emission transit t.gov/lowno

buses to operate the new regional route.
Note: CAT could use this grant to purchase a
zero-emission bus to operate an existing
route best served by zero emissions (with
access to charging), then use another bus
within the fleet for this proposed route.

Eligible Recipients:

Direct or designated recipients of FTA grants;
local government authorities.

12-2

















































































































































































Technical Memorandum

3.3.2

U.S. Census Data and Demographic Analysis

U.S. Census Data was evaluated to identify areas with populations most likely to use public transit, using
the Zip Code Tabulation Area (ZCTA) boundaries in Collier and Lee counties as identified in Figure 15. U.S.
Census Data was evaluated from the U.S. Census Bureau's Center for Economic Studies with data for years
2019 through 2021.

Figure 15. U.S. Census 2022 Zip Code Tabulation Areas

To avoid any anomalies in Census data due to COVID-19, maps for 2019 were also prepared for
comparison. Although some ZCTA boundaries changed from 2019 to 2021 (for example, 34142), the

bound

aries were similar enough for the analysis. The U.S. Census maps for 2019 through 2021 are

provided in Attachment 1, using data from 2017 through 2021 from the American Community Survey.

The U.S Census data were used to evaluate O-D pairs for those who use public transit. U.S. Census data for
the following characteristics were used:

For workers 16 years old and older

Who use public transportation as means to get to work

Who use public transportation as means to get to work and are below 100% of the poverty level
Who use public transportation as means to get to work and work outside their county of residence
Who live in a household with no vehicles available

240123142723_382EB036 19



Technical Memorandum

Tables 13 through 16 provide U.S. Census data from 2021 for workers 16 years old and older by selected
characteristics in both Collier County and Lee County.

Table 13. Estimate of Workers 16 Years and Older Who Use Public Transportation (Excluding Taxicab) as
Main Mode of Transportation for Work

County Zip Code Estimate Zip Code Estimate
1 Collier 34142 718 Lee 33901 319
2 Collier 34112 120 Lee 33905 302
3 Collier 34114 99 Lee 33907 223
4 Collier 34110 48 Lee 34135 130
5 Collier 34119 23 Lee 33909 93
) Collier 34145 18 Lee 33936 90
7 Collier 34105 15 Lee 33916 89
8 Collier 34102 9 Lee 33917 80
9 Collier 34103 7 Lee 33990 78
10 Collier 34116 7 Lee 33971 61

For workers 16 years old and older who use public transportation as their main mode of transportation, it
was reported that the most demand occurs in ZCTAs 34142 and 33901, which overlaps with the
Immokalee planning boundary in Collier County and Fort Myers in Lee County. The Immokalee planning
area is also part of one of the identified priority O-D pairs.

Table 14. Percentage of Workers 16 Years and Older Who Use Public Transportation (Excluding Taxicab)
as Main Mode of Transportation for Work, Whose Poverty Status is Determined to be Below 100% of the
Poverty Level

Rank ‘ County Zip Code Estimate (%) County Zip Code Estimate (%)
1 | Collier 34116 1.4 lee | 33917 83.8
2 | Collier 34114 535 lee | 33905 348
3 | Collier 34142 425 lee | 33907 27.4
4 | Collier 34112 40 lee | 33916 25.8
5 | Collier 34110 39.6 lee | 33901 18.8
6 | No Data (ND) Lee | 33990 13

Of these same workers that also live below 100% of the poverty level, it was reported that the most
residents under this criteria reside in ZCTAs 34116 in Collier County and 33917 in Lee County. These
ZCTAs overlap with the Golden Gate planning boundary in Collier County and the North Fort Myers
planning boundary in Lee County.
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Table 15. Percentage of Workers 16 Years and Older Who Use Public Transportation (Excluding Taxicab)
as Main Mode of Transportation for Work, Whose Place of Work Is Within State of Residence but Worked
Outside of County of Residence

=
(=]
=
=~

County Zip Code Estimate (%) Zip Code Estimate (%)

1 Collier 8.5 Lee 33919 100
2 Lee 34135 431
3 Lee 33907 17.5
4 Lee 33905 15.9
) Lee 33971 13.1
6 Lee 33901 11
7 Lee 33965 8.6
8 Lee 33917 1.3

For workers that use public transportation and work outside of their county of residence, the top ZCTAs
were 34142 in Collier County and 33919 in Lee County. These ZCTAs overlap with the Immokalee
planning boundary in Collier County and the South Fort Myers planning boundary in Lee County. The
Immokalee planning area is also part of one of the identified priority O-D pairs.

Table 16. Percentage of Workers 16 Years and Older Who Reported Having No Vehicles Available in the
Household

Rank ‘ County Zip Code Estimate (%) Zip Code Estimate (%)
1 Collier 34114 68.1 Lee 33907 63.7

2 | Collier 34142 39.2 Lee 33901 36.4

3 | Collier 34112 333 Lee 33916 31

4 | ND Lee 33905 21.2

For workers who have no vehicles available in their household, it was reported that the top ZCTAs were
34114 in Collier County and 33919 in Lee County. These ZCTAs overlap with the South Naples and Royal
Fakapalm planning boundaries in Collier County and the South Fort Myers planning boundary in Lee
County.

3.33 Existing Plans

The existing TDPs and LRTPs for both Collier and Lee counties were also evaluated for existing commuter
patterns and public transportation demand. Overall, there is a significant number of cross-jurisdictional
trips occurring between Collier County and Lee County, particularly in lower-income areas where public
transit is the primary mode of transportation.

Both the CAT and LeeTran TDPs identify regional corridors as future needs. These regional corridors were
evaluated to serve as potential regional connections between Collier County and Lee County and were
evaluated as candidate corridors.

University of Florida Institute of Food and Agricultural Sciences (UF/IFAS) and Lehigh Acres Route:
The UF/IFAS and Lehigh Acres Route would provide a new connection between Immokalee, the
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UF/IFAS Research and Education Center, and Lehigh Acres. The connection is recommended to
connect to the Lehigh Acres Park-and-Ride Transfer Facility at the intersection of Williams Avenue and
Village Lake Boulevard (expected completion of February 2024) (Lee County 2023).

The CAT TDP states that “for persons using transit, it is important to note that Immokalee residents
who travel to Lee County by transit must first travel to Naples to connect with one of the CAT routes
(11, 12, or 27) that connect to the LinC. The time travel requirements present barriers for residents
who make this trip by transit” (Tindale-Oliver 2020a).

I-75 Premium Express: The |-75 Premium Express would provide a connection between Collier and Lee
counties. The proposed route would use existing lanes on I-75, or managed lanes if constructed. This
route is also intended to serve CAT commuters traveling to RSW in Lee County.

4, Candidate Corridor Development

The Collier MPO O-D Report was used to identify existing cross-jurisdictional travel patterns. According to
the O-D Report, more than 90,000 trips per day begin in Collier County and end in Lee County, with an
additional 38,000 daily trips passing through Collier County (Tindale-Oliver 2022).

The top-four O-D pairs for travel between Collier and Lee counties were identified. Since the O-D Report
data was from all trip types (for example, car, truck, taxi, transit, and so forth) the travel patterns did not
narrow down to transit-related trips only.

To evaluate transit needs, the O-D pairs were analyzed against U.S. Census and demographic data for
those who reported using public transportation as their means to get to work. The O-D pairs were also
evaluated against factors such as key activity and major employment centers and workforce commutes to
identify routes to support regional and economic benefits.

For the O-D pairs that were not already identified as a recommended route in the latest Collier County and
Lee County TDPs and LRTPs, these O-D pairs were identified as potential candidate corridors. Figure 16
displays the methodology used to evaluate the top O-D pairs to identify potential candidate corridors.

If Yes: No corridor needed

Is the movement served by
— an existing CAT or LeeTran

route?
Identify top regional If No: Advanc.e to evaluate V
travel patterns between Evaluate the patterns corridor
Collier and Lee County against the existing roadway| |
(based on O-D pairs, Zip network and CAT and
Codes, U.S. Census Data, LeeTran routes If Yes: Advance to evaluate V
Activity Centers -
ty ) Is there an existing major corridor
roadway (interstate, major

| arterial, minor arterial) that
could serve the movement?

If No: No corridor needed

Figure 16. Candidate Corridor Development Methodology

The candidate corridors were developed based on the O-D Report data for cross-county travel, then
evaluated against key activity centers, workforce commutes, U.S. Census Data, and existing ridership data.
The two proposed regional corridors identified in the CAT and LeeTran TDPs were evaluated as candidate
corridors, and the travel pattern and market analyses determined if any additional candidate corridors
should be evaluated. Table 17 summarizes the evaluation of additional candidate corridors using the
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priority O-D pairs and the evaluation against the existing transit networks, the existing corridors identified
in the TDPs, and the U.S. Census Data.

Additionally, public involvement and outreach feedback was evaluated for additional potential candidate
corridors that were not identified by the regional travel pattern and market analyses. However, no new
regional candidate corridors were identified based on public comments.
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Table 17. Candidate Corridor Evaluation Matrix

0-D Pair (Collier County to
Lee County)

Was this identified as a
top 0-D pair from Lee
County to Collier
County?

Is there a transit need or priority to
serve the 0-D pair?®

Should this be
advanced as a
candidate corridor?

UF/IFAS to Lehigh Acres

Immokalee to Lehigh
Acres

[-75 Premium Express
Option 1: Collier County
Government Campus to
Gulf Coast Town Center
East Naples to San Carlos

[-75 Premium Express
Option 2: Pine Ridge Road
to RSW and Colonial
Boulevard

Urban Estates to
Gateway/Airport and Fort
Myers

Is this pair served Source of

by an existing 0-D pair

CAT or LeeTran

route?

No CATand
LeeTran
TDPs

No CATTDP

No LeeTran TDP

Yes, Immokalee is the
top Collier County
destination for trips
beginning in Lehigh
Acres.

No

All categories for both Collier and Lee counties:
Workers 16 years old and older who use public
transportation as main mode of transportation,
poverty status below 100% of poverty level, place of
work is outside county of residence, and no vehicles
available in household

Collier: Workers 16 years old and older who use
public transportation as their main mode of
transportation and have no vehicles available in
household

Lee: None

Collier: None

Lee: (for ZCTA 33905 - Fort Myers) Workers 16 years
old and older who use public transportation as main
mode of transportation, poverty status below 100%
of poverty level, work outside county of residence,
and no vehicles available in household

Yes, identified as a
need in the CAT and
LeeTran TDPs, and
transit needs
identified in U.S.
Census data.

Yes, identified as a
need in the CAT TDP,
and transit needs
identified in U.S.
Census data.

Yes, identified as a
need in the LeeTran
TDP, and transit needs
identified in U.S.
Census data.
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Table 17. Candidate Corridor Evaluation Matrix

0-D Pair (Collier County to
Lee County)

Was this identified as a
top 0-D pair from Lee
County to Collier
County?

Is there a transit need or priority to
serve the 0-D pair?®

Should this be
advanced as a
candidate corridor?

[-75 Premium Express
Option 3: Collier County
Government Campus to
RSW and Colonia
Boulevard

East Naples to
Gateway/Airport and Fort
Myers

North Naples to Bonita
Springs

Urban Estates to Bonita
Springs

Is this pair served Source of
by an existing 0-D pair
CAT or LeeTran

route?

No Combination
form of CAT
and LeeTran
TDPs.

Yes-LinCRoute 0-D Report
Data

No 0-D Report
Data

No

Yes, North Naples is
the top Collier County
destination for trips
beginning in Bonita
Springs.

No

Collier: Workers 16 years old and older who use
public transportation as main mode of
transportation, poverty status below 100% of
poverty level, no vehicles available in household

Lee: (for ZCTA 33905 - Fort Myers) Workers 16 years
old and older who use public transportation as main
mode of transportation, poverty status below 100%
of poverty level, work outside county of residence,
and no vehicles available in household

Collier: None

Lee: (Sections of Bonita Springs in ZCTA 34135)
Workers 16 years old and older who use public
transportation as main mode of transportation and
work outside county of residence

Collier: Small area identified as workers 16 years old
and older who use public transportation and live
below 100% of the poverty level

Lee: (Sections of Bonita Springs in ZCTA 34135)
Workers 16 years old and older who use public
transportation as main mode of transportation and
work outside county of residence

Yes, identified as a
need in the CAT and
LeeTran TDPs, and
transit needs
identified in U.S.
Census data.

No, there is already an
existing route serving
this 0-D pair.

Yes, since the
proposed I-75
Premium Express
covers the area, an
alternative corridor to
evaluate would be
Livingston Road to
Imperial Parkway.
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Table 17. Candidate Corridor Evaluation Matrix

0-D Pair (Collier County to | Is this pair served Source of Was this identified as a Is there a transit need or priority to Should this be
Lee County) by an existing 0-D pair top 0-D pair from Lee serve the 0-D pair?® advanced as a
CAT or LeeTran County to Collier candidate corridor?
route? County?
City of Naples to Bonita Yes - CAT O-DReport  No Collier: None No, there is already an
Springs network and Data Lee: (Sections of Bonita Springs in ZCTA 34135) existing route serving
LinC Workers 16 years old and older who use public this 0-D pair.

transportation as main mode of transportation and
work outside county of residence

Immokalee to Lehigh No O-DReport  Yes, Immokaleeisthe  All categories for both Collier and Lee counties: This O-D pair can be
Acres Data top destination in Workers 16 years old and older who use public serviced by the
Collier County fortrips  transportation as main mode of transportation, proposed UF/IFAS
beginning in Lehigh poverty status below 100% of poverty level, place of ~ and Lehigh Acres
Acres. work is outside county of residence, no vehicles Route as identified in
available in household both CAT and LeeTran
TDPs.
Golden Gate to Bonita No US.Census  No Collier: Transit need for area below 100% of poverty  No. Since most daily
Springs Data level; however, O-D Report data are showing top trips  trips from Golden
are not going to Lee County (Gate are staying within
Lee: (Sections of Bonita Springs in ZCTA 34135) Collier County,
Workers 16 years old and older who use public implementing a cross-
transportation as main mode of transportation and county route is not a
work outside county of residence priority for this 0-D
pair.

2 Based on the 0-D Report data.

® Based on U.S. Census data.
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4.1 UF/IFAS and Lehigh Acres Route

The proposed UF/IFAS and Lehigh Acres Route (Figure 17) is a candidate corridor that would connect
Immokalee in Collier County to Lehigh Acres in Lee County. This route was identified in both the CAT and
LeeTran TDPs. According to the Collier MPO O-D Report data, 2,600 trips occur between this O-D pair
daily. This proposed route would connect Immokalee to the UF/IFAS campus in Collier County and Lehigh
Acres in Lee County via County Road 846, SR 29, and SR 82. The TDPs identified the endpoint in Lehigh
Acres at the new Lehigh Acres Transfer Park-and-Ride Transfer Facility at the intersection of Williams
Avenue and Village Lakes Boulevard. This park-and-ride is expected for completion in early 2024 (Lee
County Government 2023).

Based on the O-D Report data, 42% of all external travel from Immokalee to Lee County ends in the
Lehigh Acres subarea, making it the largest proportion of external trips from Immokalee. Due to the
current absence of regional transit connection between the two subareas, if commuters travel from Lehigh
Acres to Immokalee via public transit, they must first travel to Fort Myers, then to Naples on the LinC bus,
and finally transfer to another bus that would take them to Immokalee. The addition of a regional
connection between these two isolated subareas would reduce travel time by 91.7% for commuters who
rely on public transit as their main mode of transportation.

Additionally, based on U.S. Census data, the Immokalee area (ZCTA 34142) consistently ranks highest for
populations that use public transit as their main mode of transportation, are below the poverty level, and
work outside of their county of residence.

Lehigh Acres
Park-and-Ride/
Transfer Station

Legend
Proposed UF/IFAS and ‘

~ Lehigh Acres Route

O
mmm Existing LeeTran Routes . f
= Exjsting CAT Routes N

1
Figure 17. Proposed UF/IFAS and Lehigh Acres Route
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4.2 I-75 Premium Express

The proposed I-75 Premium Express provides a direct route between Collier County and Lee County via
[-75. According to the CAT and LeeTran TDPs and the LeeTran Evolve Network geographic information
system (GIS) data, the endpoints for this corridor in Collier County and Lee County vary.

The CAT TDP identifies the Lee County endpoint at Gulf Coast Town Center in the San Carlos subarea
and the Collier County endpoint at the Collier County Government Center.

The LeeTran TDP identifies the Lee County endpoint at RSW in the Airport/Gateway subarea in
Section 9, page 9-8, but also identifies the Lee County endpoint at Florida Gulf Coast University when
referencing the CAT TDP.

The LeeTran Evolve Network GIS data identifies the endpoint in Collier County connecting to CAT
Route 20 near I-75 on Pine Ridge Road.

Due to the various endpoints identified for this corridor, three potential alignment options were evaluated.
Options 1 and 2 were based on the TDPs and Evolve Network GIS data. Option 3 was developed as a result
of the O-D data analysis discussion with CAT, LeeTran, and Collier MPO.

Option 1: This route would connect the Collier County Government Center in Collier County and the Gulf
Coast Town Center in Lee County (Figure 18).

Gulf Coast
Town Center

T | Legend

— Proposed I-75 Express
l" Option 1
= === Existing LeeTran Routes

C_ A mm= Existing CAT Routes
il

Figure 18. Proposed I-75 Premium Express — Option 1

Collier County
Government
Center
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Option 2: This route would connect at Pine Ridge Road near the I-75 interchange in Collier County and
provide two drop-off locations in Lee County, RSW and the Forum on Colonial Boulevard (Figure 19).

il .
X

9

Legend

— Proposed I-75 Express
Option 2

mmm Existing LeeTran Routes

mmm Existing CAT Routes

Pine Ridge Rd.

Figure 19. Proposed I-75 Premium Express — Option 2

Option 3: This route would connect the Collier County Government Center with two drop-off points in Lee
County, at RSW and the Forum on Colonial Boulevard.

4.3 Urban Estates to Bonita Springs

The Urban Estates subarea produces the second-greatest number of external trips from Collier County to
Lee County, with Bonita Springs as the top destination, generating more than 6,000 trips daily. Currently,
there is no existing regional transit route connecting these two planning communities. If travelers want to
get to Bonita Springs via public transit, they will first need to travel west to the Creekside Transfer Station
to board the LinC bus, which provides a drop-off point in Estero. A potential regional corridor from Urban
Estates would be beneficial to populations in eastern Collier County that currently do not have a regional
service connecting to Lee County.

The proposed route from Urban Estates to Bonita Springs (Figure 20) would use Livingston Road (Collier
County) and Imperial Parkway (Lee County) as its main thoroughfares and connect to the existing LinC bus
in Bonita Springs. This would eliminate the need for travelers whose origins are east of Livingston Road to
travel west to the Creekside Transfer Station first for the LinC bus.
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Figure 20. Urban Estates to Bonita Springs

An alternative to this route would continue north into Estero, connecting with the existing LinC Route at
the Coconut Point Transfer Station. Final endpoints will be determined if this corridor is recommended to
move forward as the recommended route.

5. Candidate Corridor Evaluation

A quantitative and qualitative methodology was developed to evaluate and rank the candidate corridors to
determine the recommended corridor to implement as the new cross-jurisdictional transit route. The
candidate corridors evaluated included:

UF/IFAS and Lehigh Acres Route

[-75 Premium Express Option 1: Collier County Government Center to Gulf Coast Town Center
I-75 Premium Express Option 2: Pine Ridge Road to RSW and the Forum

[-75 Premium Express Option 3: Collier County Government Center to RSW and the Forum
Urban Estates to Bonita Springs Route

The ranking criteria was developed with scoring factors including but not limited to U.S. Census data, O-D
Report data, proximity to key activity centers and transfer stations, and reduction in user travel time. The
ranking criteria helped identify the candidate corridor recommended for implementation.

The evaluation criteria developed provides a numerical scoring for each candidate corridor evaluated. The
evaluation used a weighted point system that was applied using a score of 0 to10 with a weight from 1 to
3. The score weighting assigned was based on the following criteria to serve cross-county transit needs:

1. Basic benefit
2. Moderate benefit
3. Extreme benefit

A total score was then generated based on the scores and weights for each question, with a maximum
score of 270 points. A percentage was then calculated to give the candidate corridor an overall score.
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Attachment 2 includes the completed Corridor Evaluation Forms for each candidate corridor. Table 18
summarizes the scores for each candidate corridor. The UF/IFAS and Lehigh Acres Route ranked first,
indicating it would provide the greatest benefit based on cross-county transit needs.

Table 18. Candidate Corridor Ranking

UF/IFAS and Lehigh Acres Route (Immokalee to Lehigh 220/270 81.48%
Acres)

[-75 Premium Express - Option 2 (Pine Ridge Road to RSW ~ 178/270 65.93%
and the Forum)

[-75 Premium Express - Option 3 (Collier County 168/270 62.22%
Government Center to RSW and the Forum)

Urban Estates to Bonita Springs Route (Livingston 133/270 49.26%
Road/Imperial Parkway Route)

[-75 Premium Express — Option 1 (Collier County 128/270 47.41%

Government Center to Gulf Coast Town Center)

6. Conclusion and Recommendations

The proposed UF/IFAS and Lehigh Acres Route received the highest ranking and demonstrates the most
significant need for a transit connection. Both Immokalee and Lehigh Acres are CDPs. Within these
subareas, there are areas in which workers reported they rely on public transit to get to work. These
workers also reported working outside their county of residence, live at or below the poverty level, and/or
have no vehicles available in their household.

Additionally, the CAT and LeeTran bus systems do not have a direct connection for users traveling
between Immokalee and Lehigh Acres. The approximate travel time using the bus system traveling
between Immokalee and Lehigh Acres is estimated to be at least 6 hours one way. The addition of a direct
regional transit route would greatly reduce the overall travel time between these areas.

The public involvement and outreach efforts identified the UF/IFAS and Lehigh Acres Route to be the top
route for participants that indicated they typically ride the bus. Based on the candidate corridor ranking
and public input, it is recommended to proceed with the proposed UF/IFAS and Lehigh Acres Route and to
move forward with scenario development for this route as the recommended regional transit connection
between Collier County and Lee County.
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Workers 16 years and over - Public transportation (excluding taxicab)
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Workers 16 years and over - Public transportation (excluding taxicab)
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Below 100 percent of the poverty level - Public transportation (excluding taxicab) | Workers 16
years and over for whom poverty status is determined | POVERTY STATUS IN THE PAST 12
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